i

REPORT OF
THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

http://www.cag.gov.in







= Ny

TABLE OF CONTENTS

E Paragraph Page
 Preface i W i
Overview v
CHAPTER -1
GENERAL

Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1
Variation between the budget estimates and the actuals £ 4 5
Cost of collection 2 1.3 5
Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.4 5

| Write-off and waiver of revenue o 1.5 ()_
Refunds 1.6 6
Results of audit 1.7 T
Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations . TR T
Departmental audit committee meetings . 1.9 gy

El_esponse of the departments to draft audit paragra{:)hs . 7!”—* 110 ) 9
Follow-up on Audit Reports s el 10
Compliance with the earlier Audit Reports 1.12 10 |

CHAPTER - 11
SALES TAX

Results of audit 2.1 o
Incorrect grant of exemption g 22 | 12
Non/short levy of interest 2.3 16
Incorrect computation of tax & BRE E;‘L i 18_ 7
Underassessment of turnover JF 2.5 I 19
Incorrect computation of compounded tax and interest ( 2.6 N7 =
Application of incorrect rate of tax 1 2. 21
Loss due to non-issue of modified order and RRC 2.8 24
Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax 2.9 24

"f\?on—levy of penalty LY DT . LA
Incorrect compounding R 25 |
Omission to include interest in RRC 2,12 265
Short levy of surcharge 2.13 R




~ CHAPTER- H}{ .
TAXE‘S ON AGRECULTURAL EN COME

ﬁResults of audit S . L 3 27 |
o bhort levy oftax due to incorrect carry fowvard of loss ) - 32 28
‘Short levy due to grant of inadmissible deduction © - ‘ 33 28
| Non-levy of interest in requisition fdr révenue recovery - 3.4 29

CHAPTER - IV o
LAND REVENUE AND BUILBHNG TAX

‘Results of audit _ : - A 41 e 31
4‘Non levy of luxury tax on residential bulldmos - T R VAR b 32 :
Underassessment of building tax o ‘ o 43 32
CHAPTER -V
STATEEXCISE - -~
Results of audit . o s 35
- I Loss due to non-levy of import fee - A 52 T 36 |
- | Incorrect allowance of wastage in transit and storage of molasses. .53 37
JIrregular exemptlon from payment oftax. -~ .~ .~ 54 »:3'7,
- ‘Non demand of differential cost of estabhshment C T 550 © 37

CHAPTFR VK ,
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

Results of audit _ , PRURES 61 " 39’- o
-NQn;levy of fee for permit and certificate of fitness o 62 L 40 |
‘Short levy due to non-considering of turnover _ 63 40

- CHAPTER - VII o
NON-TAX RECEIPTS .

Resultsof audit . e s
Short levy of entry fee R SR 720 | 44
| Réc’eipts from guarantee commission | A - ,‘ . 7.3 . _- .45 )
‘Receipts of Police Department o - B 2 56 N

il



PREFACE

This report for the year ended 31 March 2007 has been prepared for

submission to the Governor under Article 151(2) of the Constitution.

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Government is conducted under
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. This Report presents the results of audit of
receipts comprising sales tax, taxes on agricultural income, state excise, land

revenue, building tax, taxes on vehicles and non-tax receipts of the State.

The cases mentioned in this report are among those which came to notice in
the course of test audit of records during the year 2006-07 as well as those
which came to notice in earlier years but could not be included in the previous

years’ reports.

i






Overview







Overview

OVERVIEW
This Report contains 26 paragraphs including two reviews relating to

non/short levy/loss of tax involving Rs. 279.90 crore. Some of the major findings
are mentioned below.

L General

e Total revenue receipts of the Statc Government for the year 2006-07
amounted to Rs. 18,186.62 crore against Rs. 15,294.53 crore for the
previous year. Seventy one per cent of this was raised by the State through
tax revenue (Rs. 11,941.82 crore) and non-tax revenue (Rs. 937.57 crore).
The balance 29 per cent was received from the Government of India as
State’s share of divisible Union taxes (Rs. 3,212.04 crore) and grants-in-
aid (Rs. 2,095.19 crore).

(Paragraph 1.1)

e Test check of the records of the departments of commercial taxes, State
excise, land revenue, motor vehicles, registration, forest, police, finance
etc., conducted during 2006-07, revealed underassessments/short levy of
revenue aggregating Rs. 593.46 crore in 1,448 cases. During the course of
the year 2006-07, the departments concerned accepted underassessments
and other deficiencies of Rs.10.75 crore involved in 458 cases of which
104 cases involving Rs. 2.15 crore were pointed out in audit during
2006-07 and the rest in earlier years.

(Paragraph 1.7)

e QOut of inspection reports issued upto the end of December 2006 there
were 1,723 outstanding reports containing 9,978 audit observations
involving Rs. 1,044.60 crore as at the end of June 2007 for want of final
replies from the departments.

(Paragraph 1.8)

L Sales tax

e Incorrect grant of exemption in 10 cases resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 5.90 crore.

|
!
(
!
i (Paragraph 2.2)
|
|
|
|
|

e Interest of Rs.1.87 crore accrued as a result of delay/non-payment of tax
was short/not demanded in 16 cases.

(Paragraph 2.3)




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

W

vll

Incorrect computation of tax/taxable turnover resulted in short demand of
tax/interest of Rs.1.95 crore in seven cases.

(Paragraph 2.4)

Underassessment of turnover in eight cases resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 60.43 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.5)

Incorrect computation of compounded tax in five cases resulted in short
demand of tax/interest of Rs. 74.07 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.6)

Application of incorrect rate of tax resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 65.51 lakh in 11 cases.

(Paragraph 2.7)

Taxes on agricultural income

Incorrect carry forward of loss resulted in short levy of Rs. 50.74 lakh in
one case

(Paragraph 3.2)

Land revenue and building tax

Luxury tax of Rs. 14.56 lakh on 399 residential buildings was not
demanded in 10 taluk offices.

(Paragraph 4.2)

State excise

Import fee of Rs. 124.82 crore was not levied on 2,496.36 lakh proof litres
of spirit by 15 institutions.

(Paragraph 5.2)

Other tax receipts

Taxes on vehicles

Fee of Rs. 18.43 lakh due on permit and certificate of fitness was short
levied in respect of 1,449 omnibuses.

(Paragraph 6.2)




overview

VIL B. Other non-tax receipts

A review of “Receipts from guarantee commission” revealed the following:

Failure of the administrative departments to enforce the internal control
systems to ensure prompt levy and collection of guarantee commission
resulted in non/short assessment and non-raising of demand of Rs. 233.40
crore.

(Paragraph 7.3.8)

Interest of Rs.35.68 crore for the defaulted payments of guarantee
commission was not paid by 24 institutions.

(Paragraph 7.3.11)

Rebate for prompt payment of guarantee commission amounting to
Rs. 3.66 crore was incorrectly granted to an institution during 2004-05.

(Paragraph 7.3.12)

A review of “Receipts of police department” revealed the following:

Lack of a prescribed system for monitoring the receipts of bills of cost
from the DPOs and CPCs and its accuracy resulted in non/short raising of
demand of Rs. 6.61 crore.

(Paragraph 7.4.7)

Absence of provision to realise interest for belated payment of bills of cost
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.76 crore.

(Paragraph 7.4.9)

The department did not take any action to realise Rs. 4.62 crore being
share of Government Railway Police (GRP) expenses adjusted/disallowed
by railways.

(Paragraph 7.4.11.1)

Though three institutions incorrectly disallowed Rs. 54.87 lakh from
demands of cost of police deployment, no action was taken to realise the
same.

(Paragraph 7.4.11.2)

Deployment of police force without requisition from an organisation
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 19.77 lakh.

(Paragraph 7.4.11.3)

vii






Chapter 1
General






R

|
E
1
|
|’

. _GENERAL

L1 Trend of revenue receipts

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Kerala during
the year 2006-07, the State’s share of net proceeds of divisible Union taxes and
duties assigned to States and grants-in-aid received from the Government of India
during the year and the corresponding figures for the preceding four years are

mentioned below:

(Rupees in crore)

SL.No. | Particulars | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05 | 200506 | 2006-07
1. Revenue raised by the State Government
e Tax revenue 7,302.54 8,088.77 8,963.65 9,778.62 11,941.82
o Non tax Tevene 677.76 806.98 819.09 936.78 937.57
(618.05) (752.02) (760.43) (863.79) (844.51)
Total 7,980.30 8,895.75 9,782.74 10,715.40 | 12,879.39
(7,920.59) | (8,840.79) | (9,724.08) | (10,642.41) | (12,786.33)
2. Receipts from the Government of India
e Share of net proceeds 171532 2,012.01 2,404.95 2,518.20 3,212.04
of divisible Union
taxes and duties
* Grants-in-aid 938.37 907.61 1,312.80 2,060.93 2,095.19
Total 2,653.59 2,919.62 3, 73775 4,579.13 5,307.23
3. Total revenue receipts of | 10.633.89° | 11,815.37° | 13,500.49° | 15,294.53" | 18,186.62°
the State Government (10,574.18)| (11,760.41)| (13,441.83)| (15,221.54) | (18,093.56)
(1 and 2)
4. Percentage of 1to3 i} 75 72 70 71

The above table indicates that during the year 2006-07, the revenue raised by the
State Government was 71 per cent of the total revenue receipts (Rs. 12,879.39

crore) against 70 per cent in the preceding year. The balance 29 per cent of

receipts during 2006-07 was from the Government of India.

The figures shown in brackets represent the figures net of expenditure on prize winning tickets of lotteries
conducted by the Government.

For details please see Statement No. 11 — Detailed accounts of revenue by minor heads in the Finance
Accounts of Kerala for the year 2006-07. Figures under the major heads 0020 — corporation tax, 0021 -
Taxes on income other than corporation tax, 0028 — Other taxes on income and expenditure, 0032 —Taxes
on wealth, 0037 - customs, 0038 — Union excise duties, 0044 — service tax and 0045 —Other taxes and
duties on commodities and services —Share of net proceeds assigned to states booked in the Finance
Accounts under A — Tax revenue have been excluded from revenue raised by the State and included in the
State’s share of divisible Union taxes in this statement.



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

1.1.2

period 2002-03 to 2006-07:

The following table presents the details of tax revenue raised during the

Sales tax 5,343.15 599143 | 6,701.05 | 7,037.97 8,563.31 (+) 21.67
State excise 663. 07 65591 | 74645 | 841.00 953.07 (+) 13.33
Stamp duty and registration fees

e Stamps - judicial 39.84 4332 47.37 53.39 49.20 (-) 785
e Stamps — Non judicial 314.14 334.02 489.99 852.51 1,213.36 (+) 42.33
e Registration fees 132.55 17247 | 23799 | 19551 257.37 (+) 31.64
Taxes and duties on 192.63 189.97 962 | 3152 31.78 +) 082
electricity

Taxes on vehicles 513.20 58578 | 61048 | 628.51 707.74 (+) 12.61
Faxes an dgricultural 6.40 8.74 4.93 6.15 9.63 (+) 56.59
mcome

Land revenue 38.40 40.59 43.85 43.88 47.00 ) 7kl
Others 59.16 66.54 71.92 88.18 109.36 (+) 24.02
Total 7,302.54 8,088.77 | 8,963.65 | 9,778.62 | 11,941.82 (+) 22.12

The following reasons for variations were reported by the concerned departments:

Sales tax: The increase in collection was due to rise in price of commodities as
well as effective steps taken for maximising the collection.

State excise: The increase was due to revision of excise duty imposed on sale of
foreign liquor and increase in rental/license fee of liquor shops and other licenses
issued by the department.

Stamp duty and registration fees: The appreciation in land value and the

increase in transaction of landed properties contributed to the increase in revenue
collection.

Taxes on vehicles: The collection of vehicle tax at revised rates from July 2003
and subsequent withdrawal of the revised rates in April 2005 led to adjustment of
the revised tax collected against the future tax dues till 2005-06. Therefore the
tax collection in 2006-07 without refunds or adjustments registered an increase

compared to previous year. Increased vehicle population also enhanced the tax
collection.

Taxes on agricultural income: The increase in collection was due to rise in

price of agricultural commodities as well as effective steps taken for maximising
the collection.




energy by the licensees.

The other departments did not inform (December 2007) the reasons for variation,
despite being requested (April 2007).

1.1.3 The following table presents the details of the non-tax revenue raised
during the period 2002-03 to 2006-07 :

(Rupees in crore)

Fred 4 IR
e oy RS -

A s “ U enld ;
L.-ﬁ'ﬁfqﬁ‘& i );{;'!m Y

WAL Lo A o

—
Chapter | General
Land revenue: The increase was due to collection of arrears, increase in
construction of building, flats etc.
Taxes and duties on electricity: The increase was due to excess consumption of

;. State lotteries 68.38 78.72 92.72
2. | Forestry and wild life 149.58 187.18 199.69 174.56 () 795
3. | Interest receipts 35.86 32.40 40.51 44.63 () 3.73
4. Seucation, spocts, wtaad § s g | sise | s826|  moo| el o) ;i

culture

5. | Medical and public health 28.16 27.61 27.52 29.80 32.99 (+) 10.70
6. | Crop husbandry 12.76 22.71 11:51 13.74 12.33 (-) 10.26
7. | Animal husbandry 6.94 6.31 5.68 5.68 6.43 (+) 13.20
= 8. | Public works Pietlh] 2.90 2.70 2.68 2.56 (-) 448
9. | Others 250.81 | 31233 | 294.34 337.23 | 328.17 () 2.69
Total 618.05 | 752.02 | 760.43 863.79 | 844.51 (-) 223

The following reasons for variations were reported by the concerned departments:

State lotteries: The decrease was due to stoppage of purchase of ticket by a major
agent as per the direction of the Kerala High Court.

Forestry and wildlife: The revenue collection was affected due to non-
availablilty of timber for sale owing to labour problem till February 2007.

Interest receipts: The decrease was mainly due to reduction in outstanding
balance of loans advanced to the State Government employees as no fresh loans
were sanctioned during the year.

Education, sports, art and culture: The increase in revenue collection was due
to increase in issue of duplicate certificate as well as increase in tuition fee.

3 From gross receipts of Rs. 235.99 crore expenditure of Rs. 93.06 crore on prize winning tickets has been

deducted, but expenditure of Rs. 91.34 crore on commission to agents and establishment expenses of
Rs. 9.80 crore have not been deducted.




' A udzit_ere;‘aortA (Revéﬁue Receipts) for- the year ended_3'[- March 2007

__:;fMedlcal and publnc health The 1ncrease 1n collectlon of* fees consequent to the B
o *11ncrease on serv1ces provided in Hosprtals : PRt : R

- Publlc works: The.decrease i i revenue- collectron was ‘dug to decrease n sale of;_' .
tender forms. on account of delay in approval of admmrstratrve sanctlon of planv'-:',
schemes ' o :

- The' other departments d1d not 1nform (December 2007) the reasons for Varrat1ons g s
P desplte be1ng requested (Aprll 2007) ) 5

; ;A:‘The vanatlon between the budget estimates and the actuals of revenue recerpts for.—".;.'_
_'the year . 2006 07 i in respect of the pnnmpal heads of tax and non-tax revenue- are
' _mentloned below : o

.(Rupees in crore)

Sales tax. 8,563.31° 7 | . (+)633.93 (+)7.98

| Stateexcise .+ . 0| 94473 | . 795307 | (#)834 | . (+) 088

“Stamp duty and regrstratlon fees R

" Stamps - Nonsjudicial | - 64230 | 121336 © | ‘(#)571.06. | (+)88.91-

|- o Registration fees e -28233, | 25737 | (92496 | ():.8.84 .
‘Taxes on vehicles' - . ..~ | 73000 % [ o 70774 0| (92226 |- i (3050 |

"Forestryand'wlld'life‘ | 25032 aTAs6 L | (975760 | - i(9)30.27

‘Tdxes and duties on’’ electr1c1ty. 26569 | U378 [ '('-_;)"2'33‘.91;.::- o () 88.04 |

Taxes on agrrcultural income . ’f e ;""';6'.'24"' A 963 (339 |, - (#)5433

'*t:,Es;_..;,.:.Landrevenue e b -L5..5f!72,.,;-,;7; AT ] 0872 | '(-)‘15'6'51‘“

L .' The followmg reasons for Varratlons were reported by the concemed depmtments

Salés tax: The vanatron ‘was: due to rise:in- prlce of commodrtres as well as:‘i
| effectlve steps taken for max1mrsmg the collectlon e - s

; [ ten per cent of ex1st1ng rate

Stamp duty and reglstratlon feeS° The apprematlon mn- land value and the'_';" -
~ increase in transactron of landed propertres contnbuted to the 1ncrease in reventie -
: collectron ' ; e e T

' Forestry and w1ldllfe' The varratlon ‘was due to non—avallablhty of tlmber for!—
'sale‘ consequent to labour problems a S .

--Taxes on- agrlcultural income: The vanatlon was due to rise in price of
“agrrcultural commodltres as well as’ effectlve steps taken for max1m1smg the',g
_collectlon T C et S :

[ L IS D P Tyt AN e

2 State excrse. T he i mcrease was due to revrsron of llcense fee for toddy shops byr S




Chapter | General

Taxes and duties on electricity: The decrease was due to non-remittance of duty
by the Kerala State Electricity Board during the year.

Land revenue: The decrease was due to over estimation of budget figures.

The other departments did not inform (December 2007) the reasons for variation,
despite being requested (April 2007).

The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred on
collection and the percentage of expenditure to gross collection during the years
2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07 along with the relevant all India average
percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collection for 2005-06 are shown
below:

(Rupees in crore)

B = —=¥v ?Eﬂi’\lﬁﬁt
1. | Sales tax 2004-05 6,701.05
2005-06 7,037.97 60.96 0.87 0.91
2006-07 8,563.31 78.21 0.91
2 Stamps ( non- 2004-05 727.98 42.35 5.82
Jr:g::tl:;t)i::dfe 3 200506 | 1,048.03 46.81 447 287
2006-07 1,470.73 59.06 4.02
3. | State excise 2004-05 746.45 43.72 5.86
2005-06 841.00 48.78 5.80 3.40
2006-07 953.07 58.07 6.09
4. | Taxes on vehicles 2004-05 610.48 16.52 2.71
2005-06 628.51 17.73 2.82 2.67
2006-07 707.74 21.61 3.05

Thus, the percentage cost of collection in respect of ‘state excise’, ‘stamp duty
and registration fees’ and ‘taxes on vehicles’ was higher than the all India average
and the Government needs to look into this aspect.

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2007 in respect of some departments
amounted to Rs 2,868.96 crore, of which Rs. 1,566.41 crore (Rs. 1,325.51 crore
relating to electrical inspectorate, Rs. 225.06 crore relating to motor vehicles,
Rs. 120.85 crore relating to land revenue, Rs. 15.66 crore relating to local fund
audit and Rs. 18 lakh relating to mining and geology) was outstanding for more
than four years as mentioned below:




- ',errt(it"RépOIfi (Rétéﬁue Receipts) for- the yeaf.énde’é 3 1‘_ Mru‘ch‘-’20‘0>7 “ o

Electrical.  ~ o100 1% o Ane R
inspectorate :.. - '2_’]'9-2'1‘8 o "’3‘25"5‘]-; -7\ Electricity Board."

Non- remtttance of dues by the Kerala Staten;._ .

. v I 2. . | Motor v_e-hicles‘ ' ‘:_604'._32 - 225.06.. .. \‘th'—.remttt_ance of..tax_by'regtstere‘d"bwners.,,1

B | Land revenue - " 15728 . 12085 | The-arrears were due‘t’o' stay by Courts,

~ | Local fundaudit | 7194 | -1se6 | NonTem
et Sl T tnstttuttons

Non-remittance of;. feés iby-‘_,“ ‘:Vauditee'

- 5 Mmmg and Geology | «0“5'2’ - 018 _Arrears were due tordlspute regardmg clatms
T T e TR e e e .courtstays etc :

Total 286896 | 156641

Arrears of re revenue outstandlng as on 31 March 2007 and its breakup in- respect of
" sales tax, agrlcultural income - tax, “state ‘excise - and forestry and w11d11fe o
departments were not avallable with these departments ' e

The table below 1ndlcates detalls of revenue exceedlng Rs 10 000 (for eachl
department) wntten off or walved by two departments dunng the year 2006 07

pees in lakh)

State excise

i -7 | vehicles . o . <o e S

EI In Excise Department abkarz arrears- of Rs'3. 08 Iakh in six cases were wrltten off"“ -
L as they were irrecoverable and excise’ duty of Rs 70 03 lakh ‘was wa1ved 1n one."}, .
‘ case on loss of rectlﬁed spnt durlng 1nterstate trans1t :

In the Motor Vehlcles Department vehtcle tax of Rs 1 64 lakh Was walved on the -
'_bas1s of a Judgment of the ngh Court ina writ petttlon o .

,_;Informatlon relatlng to the number of refund cases pendlng at the beglnnlng of the

C .10t year 2006-07; claims received dunng the. year, refunds- allowed. during the year'

S ¢ . .and cases pendmg at the close ofithe year 2006-07, was: not- made available by the -
t Commer01al Taxes Department and State Ex01se Department as. of December,‘_-f‘

.2007 g : R




==
et
-

Chapter I General

17 Results of audif

Test check of the records of commercial tax, State excise, motor vehicles, forest
and other departmental offices conducted during the year 2006-07 revealed
underassessments/short levy/loss of revenue aggregating Rs. 593.46 crore in
1,448 cases. During the course of the year, the departments concerned accepted
underassessments and other deficiencies of Rs. 10.75 crore involved in 458 cases
of which 104 cases involving Rs. 2.15 crore were pointed out in audit during
2006-07 and the rest in the earlier years. The departments collected Rs. 95.90 lakh
in 213 cases during 2006-07.

This report contains 26 paragraphs including two reviews relating to short/non-

levy of tax, duty and interest, penalty etc., involving financial effect of

Rs. 279.90 crore. The departments/Government have accepted audit observations
involving Rs. 18.21 crore out of which Rs. 1.16 crore has been recovered. The
replies in the remaining cases have not been received (December 2007).

.8  Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations|

Principal Accountant General (Audit) (AG) conducts periodical inspection of the
Government departments to test check the transactions and verify the maintenance
of important accounting and other records as per the prescribed rules and
procedures. These inspections are followed up with inspection reports (IRs).
Important irregularities and defects in assessments, demand and collection of
State receipts, noticed during local audit but not settled on the spot, are
communicated to the heads of the offices and to the next higher departmental
authorities through IRs.

According to the instructions issued by the Government in November 1965, first
reply to IRs are required to be sent within four weeks from the date of their
receipt. In order to apprise the Government of the position of pending audit
observations from time to time, statements of outstanding audit observations are
forwarded to the Government and their replies watched in audit.

As at the end of June 2007, there were 1,723 outstanding IRs containing 9,978
audit observations involving Rs. 1,044.60 crore issued upto December 2006. The
details of reports outstanding at the end of June for the years 2005 to 2007 are
mentioned below:

(Rupees in crore)

Period Number of ~ Number of Amount
outstanding IRs outstanding audit involved
observations
At the end of June 2005 1,638 9,659 382.14
At the end of June 2006 1,813 7,652 454,24
At the end of June 2007 1,723 9,978 1,044.60

Out of 1,723 pending IRs, even first replies have not been received (June 2007)
for 293 IRs. Pendency of these reports was reported to the Government (July




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

2007).

Revenue head wise details of the outstanding IRs and audit observations as on
30 June 2007 are mentioned below:

1. No. ~ Amount
1. Sales tax 185.68
2, Taxes on agricultural income 24 152 3.98
3. State excise 106 230 165.38
4. Taxes on vehicles . 4 303 1.03
5. Land revenue 77 166 68.99
6. State lotteries 13 29 32.00
" Forestry and wild life 254 724 584.00
8. Stamp duty and registration fees 362 823 §27
9, Taxes and duties on electricity 5 14 2.27

Total 1,723 9,978 1,044.60

The Government set up audit committees (during various periods) to monitor and
expedite the progress of the settlement of IRs and paragraphs in the IRs relating to
departments of Commercial Taxes, Motor Vehicles, Registration, etc. The details
of the audit committee meetings held during the year 2006-07 and the paragraphs
settled are mentioned below:

Rupees in crore

B - me B, e R ST R M T
) I W Y Sry B VSIS e e 2 o i v T N i VA A
Sales tax 4 Up to 2002-03

2003-04 17

2004-05 42

2005-06 14

Total 505
Taxes on 2 Upto 2002-03 54 0.39
s sk © 2003-04 94

2004-05 105

2005-06 69

Total 322
Stamp duty and 4 Up to 2002-03 32 16.20
registration fees . 2003-04 8




Chapter | General

Head of revenue No. of Number of paragraphs settled Arndunt
| meetings held | - seopl

. 2004-05 51
2005-06 55
2006-07 26
Total 172

State excise 1 Up to 2002-03 1 NIL

2004-05

2005-06 2
Total 11

Land revenue 3 Up to 2002-03 9 0.32
2003-04 18
2004-05 28
2005-06 18
2006-07 5
Total 78

Total 14 1,088 36.76

The department concerned had not convened audit committee meeting to discuss
the IRs on revenue receipts relating to foresiry and wildlife and taxes on
agricultural income.

The Government did not constitute audit committee for the revenue head ‘Taxes
and duties on electricity’.

.10  Response of the departments to draft audit'parngraphs]

Draft paragraphs/reviews proposed for inclusion in the Audit Report
are forwarded by the AG to the Secretaries of the concerned departments through
demi-official letters. According to the instructions issued in 1965 by the
Government, all departments are required to furnish their remarks on the draft
paragraphs/reviews within six weeks of their receipt. The fact of non-receipt of
replies from the Government is invariably indicated at the end of each such
paragraph included in the Audit Report.

Eighty seven draft paragraphs clubbed into 26 paragraphs (including two reviews)
proposed for inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 were forwarded to
the concerned Secretaries to the Government and copies endorsed to the
concerned heads of the departments. However, the replies/response to 21 draft
paragraphs (out of 87 paragraphs) have not been received (December 2007). In
ten cases recoveries totalling Rs. 73.41 lakh have been made in full.




Audit Report (Revénue Reeeipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

.11 Follow-up on Audit Reports|

Instructions issued by the Government from time to time for timely follow-up
action on the Audit Reports and matters pertaining to the Committee on Public
Accounts stipulate that it is imperative to submit action taken notes (ATNs) on
paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit Report indicating the remedial
action taken or proposed to be taken, within three months from the date of
presentation of the Audit Report to the legislature without waiting for any notice
or call from the Committee on Public Accounts.

A review of the outstanding ATNs on paragraphs included in 11 Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the years ended
31 March 1995 to 31 March 2005 disclosed that the departments had not
submitted remedial ATNs on 35 paragraphs on which ATNs were due as on
31 December 2007.

Out of 465 audit paragraphs included in the above 11 Audit Reports, the
departments submitted remedial ATNs on 428 paragraphs and none of these
ATNs was furnished within the prescribed period of three months.

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2006 was laid on the table of the
legislature in March 2007. The departments had not submitted ATNs on 5
paragraphs included in the above Audit Report (December 2007) although the
prescribed time period was over in June 2007. This indicates that the executive
failed to take prompt action on the important issues highlighted in the Audit
Reports that involved large sums of unrealised revenue.

1.12  Compliance with the earlier Audit Reports|

In the Audit Reports 2001-02 to 2005-06, 546 cases of underassessments,
non/short levy of taxes, loss of revenue, failure to raise demands, etc. were
included involving Rs. 1,138.33 crore. Of these, as of December 2007, the
departments concerned have accepted 282 cases invelving Rs. 108.72 crore and
recovered Rs. 6.91 crore in 59 cases. Audit Report wise details of cases accepted
and recovered are as mentioned below:

(Rupees in crore)

Sk Year No.of | Money value of | No. of Mo:ief’-value' of | No.of | Amount
No. 3 ~cases Audit Reports | cases accepted cases | cases | recovered
% 2001-02 167 454.15 64 752 9 1.03
2. 2002-03 150 468.78 61 20.69 8 1.48
3. 2003-04 101 130.68 63 39.11 9 1.03
4. 2004-05 64 y 55.49 64 27.08 7 0.64
¥, 2005-06 64 29.23 30 4.32 26 2.73
Total 546 1,138.33 282 108.72 59 6.91

10




Chapter II
Sales Tax






e

2.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the sales tax assessments, refund cases and connected
documents of the commercial tax offices conducted during the year 2006-07
revealed underassessment of turnover, non-levy of interest, grant of incorrect
exemption, application of incorrect rate of tax etc., amounting to Rs. 309.17
crore in 1,004 cases which fall under the following categories:

(Rupées in crore)

Sl No. Category No. of cases Amount
L. Grant of incorrect exemption 121 15.14

2 Non/short levy of interest 234 5.26

B Turnover escaped assessment 156 4.66

4. Application of incorrect rate of tax 170 229

5 Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax 38 1.96

6. Grant of excess credit 9 0.82

78 Other lapses 276 279.04
Total 1,004 309.17

During 2006-07, the department accepted underassessments and other
deficiencies of Rs. 5.21 crore involved in 179 cases. Of these, 54 cases
involving Rs. 1.14 crore were pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest in the
carlier years. The department recovered Rs. 53 lakh involved in 108 cases
during the year of which 23 cases involving Rs. 7 lakh pertained to 2006-07.

After the issue of draft paragraphs, the department recovered Rs. 61.36 lakh in
full in eight cases out of which four cases involving Rs. 46.13 lakh were
pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest in 2005-06.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.12.54 crore are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

11




-‘ Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for rtlze year ended 31 March 2007

. Under the Kerala General Sales Tax Act, 1963 (KGST Act) ‘in respect of
- manufactured goods other than tea which are sold under a trade mark or brand
. name, the sale by the brand name holder or the trade mark holder within the

' State shall be the first sale for the purpose of the Act. The tax payable shall be

-.increased by an additional sales tax (AST) at the. rate of 15 per. cent of the tax
" payable from 23 July 2001 L o

2.2.1 Test check of the records of the commercral tax ofﬁce (CTO) specral
k ,crrcle Kottayam revealed that a dealer (a medium and large scale industrial
. unit) was granted exemptlon from sales tax of Rs 40.23 crore for nine years -

from 14 October 1995 for the manufacture and sale of portland pozzolana

*, cement. (PPC). The dealer had acquired the right to sell cement under- the
- brand name “Sidhee Cement” through.an agreement dated 12 June 2002 with
‘a dealer of Gujarat and sold cement for Rs. 32,07 crore durmg 2004-05 under

this brand name. Being the first sale.in the State the dealer was liable to pay

" tax for the sale of “Sidhee Cement”, under. the provisions of the Act. The -

assessing authority (AA) while finalising. the. assessment in February 2006

- levied tax of Rs. 5.53 ‘crore cotrectly but allowed incorrect adjustment of a

‘part of tax of Rs. 2.67 crore towards the exemptlon avarlable to the assessee

- for manufacture and sale’of PPC. -

) si:'After the case was pointed out to the department in July 2006 and reported to »
.. .the Government in February 2007, the Government stated in December 2007

‘that the notification in SRO No._l72979|3“ granting the exemption did -not

~contain any prohibition on beneficiary units using brand name of large and

- medium scale units. The reply is not tenable as the dealer had sold cement
' under a brand name, the habrhty to pay tax was on the brand name holder in
“"faccordance with the prov1s1ons of the Act and: lence the adJustment of tax
S ';»agamst the exemptlon avarlable to the assessee was 1rregular

2:2. 2 Test check of the records of the CTO fourth Crrcle Thussur revealed
. that an SSI' unit was granted exemption, from sales tax of Rs. 1.16 crore: for
~ - seven years from 10 December 2001 to 9 December- 2008 for the manufacture

and sale of plast1c moulded furniture and injection moulded goods.. The
assessee was manufacturing and selling plastic moulded furniture under the

<. brand name-‘Cello’ from 6 November 2001.- The AA while finalising: the |
- assessment of the dealer for 2001-02 to 2003-04 between May and June 2005,

levied tax and AST of Rs. 1.04 crore on a turnover of Rs. 11.72 crore and . |

. adjusted it against the exemption available to the assessee. Since the assessee
- was manufacturmg and selling goods under the brand name, the exemption -
- allowed was not in accordance with the provisions of the Act This resulted in

‘ non-ralsmg of demand of tax of Rs 1 04 crore.

: Small scale industry - -

12




Lo

bwlwdui d o A

hula

RS

Chapter Il Sales Tax

‘The matter was pointed-out.to the-department in January 2007 and reported to

the Government in June, 2007 -their reply has not. been received (December’

1 2007).

2.2.3 Test checl( of the records of the CTO IC1rcle Thalassery revealed that
an .assessee purchased paper and carbon in reels- and converted. it into

~ computer forms by punching holes on both edges inserting carbon paper and
_folding'the same along with paper. reels using machinery to make it suitable
~ for use'in the dot matrix prmters as computer continuous statlonery He sold
- itin packets under the brand name ‘sinex’. Hence, the turnover was assessable

as first.sale by brand name holder in the State. ’lhe AA, while finalising the

3assessment for the years 2003-04 and 2004- 05 in December 2005, however, ‘
' 1ncor1ectly exempted the turnover of Rs. 200.51 Jakh treatmg it as second sale
of paper. ThlS resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 18.45 lakh including AST.

a After ‘the case was pomted out in ‘June - 2006 the department stated in
B September 2006 that as there was no manufacturing process, the exemption

allowed was in order. The reply is not tenable as the item purchased and sold

" by the dealer was commercially a'different commodlty having a different use
-and it was sold under a brand 1 name for exclusrve use as computer stationery.

“The matter was reported to the Government in November 2006 their reply has
- not been received (December 2007) TR

+2.2.4 - By-a notification isstied in Decemb\er 19'99 the GOvernrnent exempted
. “the purchase turnover- of - rubber effected by 'SSI " units- for use in -the

manufacture of rubber products within the ‘State. As ) per the norms fixed by
the 4Government of India (Ministry of Industry) an industrial unit would
continue to enjoy the SSI status so long as the investment in plant and

- machinery does not exceed Rs. 3 crore. The. Govemment clanﬁed in March
. 2000 that if the AA finds the order of the. DIC :as illegal, he can take up the

matter with the latter for revision of the e11g1b111ty certrﬁcate (EC)

It was notlced that “in CTO spemal crrcle Kottayam an mdustnal unit

.‘ engaged in the manufacture and sale, of hawa1 chappals, was. regrstered as an
SSI unit under the DIC. The AA -while. ﬁnahslng the assessments for the

years 2002-03 and 2003-04 in December 2005, - exempted the ‘purchase
turnover of rubber for Rs.. 9.85 crore treatmg the unit as an"SSI unit though the

* investment in plant and machinery -exceeded - the prescribed limit of
Rs. 3 crore, during these years, Instead of referring back the matter to the
- DIC, the AA granted exemptlon Wthh resulted in non- levy of tax of Rs. 67 -

fakh.

- After the case was pomted out to the department n J une- 2006 the AA stated

{J uly 2006) that at the tlme of assessment, the assessee was an SSI unit and
till the unit was not declared as a medium -and large scale unit by the

o competent authority, he could follow the directions in the order with him.. The
' jreply is not tenable as the assessee crossed the llmlt on 1nvestment in plant

L

2 D1str_1ct Industrres Centre

13



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

and machinery during the relevant years and hence ceased to be eligible for
the benefit of sales tax exemptions/concessions available to SST units.

The matter was reported to the Government in February 2007; their reply has
not been received (December 2007).

2.2.5 By the notifications issued in November 1993 and December 1999
under the KGST Act, turnover of sale of products of village industries and
turnover of purchase of goods which are taxable at the last purchase point for
use in the manufacture of products of village industries within the State by the
recognised’ units are exempted from levy of tax. By this notification, the sale
of goods manufactured within the State by any charitable institution is also
exempted from levy of tax subject to the condition that its annual turnover
does not exceed Rs. 10 lakh.

Further, by another notification issued under the KGST Act in November
1993, SSI units are exempted from the payment of sales tax on the turnover of
sale of goods manufactured by them within the State. As per the notification,
conversion of rubber latex into centrifuged latex shall not be deemed to be
‘manufacture’. It has judicially been held® that field latex and centrifuged
latex are one and the same commodity for the purpose of taxation.

2.2.5.1 In CTO, Ponkunnam, while finalising the assessments for the years
1996-97 to 1999-2000 between March and April 2004 of an assessee, the AA
exempted purchase/sales turnover of products manufactured by units either
registered under SSI but not having the requisite EC or the products on which
the exemption was granted were other than those recognised by the KVIB.
Irregular grant of exemption resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 51.68 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in December 2005, the
department stated (December 2005) that the assessee was a registered unit
under SSI and KVIB and hence eligible for exemption from payment of tax
for the sale of its products. The reply is not tenable as either the unit did not
have EC though it was registered under SSI, or the products on which
exemption was granted were other than those included in the recognition
certificate issued by the KVIB.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2007; their reply has not
been received (December 2007).

2.2.5.2 It was noticed that in CTO, special circle, Kottayam, two SSI units
engaged in the conversion of field latex into centrifuged latex were granted
eligibility certificate by the DIC for exemption from payment of sales tax. The
AA while finalising assessments for the years 2002-03 to 2004-05 between

* The units recognised by the Kerala State Khadi and Village Industries Board (KVIB) and/or
Khadi and Village Industries Commission are exempted from levy of tax subject to the
condition that the exemption shall be for the period during which the industry remains a
village industry as per the specification of the Board.

* M/s. Kurian Abraham Pvt. Ltd. Vs. State of Kerala and others 12K TR 235(Ker)

14




Chapter 1l Sales Tax

July 2005 and March 2006, allowed exemption from payment of tax on the
basis of the aforesaid EC instead of referring the matter back to the DIC. This
resulted in non-demand of tax of Rs. 46.96 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in May / June 2006, the AA
stated (between May 2006 and June 2006) that the exemption was allowed by
the Industries Department and he was bound to follow the direction of higher
authorities in granting exemption. The reply is not tenable as the assessees
were not entitled to the exemption as per the conditions of the notification.
The AA therefore should have referred the case to the DIC for revision of the
EC.

The matter was reported to the Government in January /February 2007; their
reply has not been received (December 2007).

2.2.5.3 In CTO, special circle, Thrissur, while finalising the assessment for
the year 2004-05 in July 2005, the AA incorrectly computed the total tax
deferred from 1995-96 to 2004-05 as Rs. 1.41 crore instead of Rs. 1.70 crore.
This resulted in the short demand Rs. 28.73 lakh.

The case was pointed out to the department in September 2006 and reported to
the Government in March 2007; their reply has not been received (December
2007).

2.2.6 Under entry 106 (ii), of the first schedule to the KGST Act, read with a
notification, issued in March 2001, the sales turnover of note book is taxable
at the rate of four per cent with effect from 1 January 2000. As per the
explanation below the above mentioned entry, tax, if any, paid on the
purchase of paper out of which such note book is manufactured shall be
deducted. The CCT® clarified in May 2005 that the question of set off as per
the explanation to the said entry does not arise. The clarification of the CCT
was not in conformity with the provisions of the Act.

In CTO, Kunnamkulam, while finalising the assessments of four assessees
engaged in the business of paper, note book, stationery etc., for the years
2000-01 and 2001-02 between July 2005 and December 2005, the entire sales
turnover of note book for Rs. 5.15 crore with tax effect of Rs. 21.03 lakh was
incorrectly exempted from levy of tax though tax due on the purchase
turnover of paper (Rs.4.19 crore) out of which note books were manufactured
was Rs. 17.09 lakh only. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 3.94 lakh.

After the case was pointed out in January 2007, and reported to the
Government in June 2007, the Government stated in October 2007 that
exemption was allowed keeping in view the judicial pronouncement® and
clarification of May 2005 issued by the CCT. The reply is not tenable in view

¥ Commissioner of Commercial Taxes
% Kunnamkulam Book Co. Vs. State of Kerala 9 KTR 400

15



- Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the yeal' ended 31 March 2007

-of the speciﬁc entry. in the KGST Act, and the fact that the explanation was .
~inserted with effect from 1-January 2000 and the judicial. pronouncement
related to assessments for the years 1985-86 to 1988 89. .

. 2.2.7 - Under entry 92 of the first schedule to the KGST Act, milk products '

N ~ are assessable to tax at the rate of 12 pe; cent at the point of first sale in the

. State. It has been Jud101ally held” that Amul Tazza milk is not merely
. pasteurlzed or toned milk but after pasteurization it is. subjected to ultra high .
_temperature for increasing shelf hfe besides addmg v1tannns and hence it is
taxable as mllk product. - :

In CTO, special circle I, Ernakulam it was noticed that while finalising the
assessment of a dealer for the year 2000-01 in March 2005, turnover of
Rs:17.30 lakh relatlng to the sale 6f Nestle milk sold in tetra pack container
having a shelf life of 120 days was exempted from levy of tax, instead of
_being assessed as 1n11k product This resulted in non-levy of tax of
"'Rs 208 lakh. ' Lo o ‘

: After the case was pointed’ out in' December 2005, the’ department stated in
May 2006 that notice. has been issued to the assessee in February 2006.
Further reply has not been recelved (December 2007).

" The matter was reported to the Government in August 2006; their reply has
not been received (December 2007).

-2 3.1 Under the JKGST Act, where any dealer has farled to include any
. turnover in any. return ﬁled by him or any tumovel has escaped assessment,
.interest shall accrue on the tax due on such turnover with effect from such
date on which the tax would have fallen due for payment had the dealer
included:it in the return relating to-the period to which such turnover related.
The interest payable shall be at.the rate of one per cent per month for the first
three months and at the rate of two per cent per month for the subsequent
. months of delay- upto 31 March 2005 and at the rate of one per cent per month

 thereafter. It has judicially® been held by the apex court that where the dealer
has not filed the prescrrbed return of his turnover, the case is clearly one of

escaped assessmerit”.

o 23.1.1 In seven CTOs® while finalising’ the assessments of nine dealers for the

" years 1998-99 to 2003-04 between October 2004 and February 2006, though

the AAs levied tax on the suppressed turnover, they failed to levy interest on

. the tax due on these turnover. Thrs resulted in non- levy of interest of
' ‘:Rs 91.86 lakh

’ ‘M/s. Gujarat Co: ‘operatlve Milk Marketing Federation Vs. the State of Kerala 13 KTR 184
® Malwa Vanaspati and Chemical Co. Ltd. Vs. Regional AC of Sales Tax, Indore 21 STC 431
(Supreme Court)

> CTO Special Circles Alappuzha, Kollam and Tirur, CTOs Angarnaly, Cherthala
Perumbavur and TV Circle Thrlssur

16



LB

- - 1 ulxll T am

Chapter 1l Sales Tax

After the cases were pointed out to the department between May 2005 and
February 2007 and reported to the Government between November 2006 and
May 2007, the department stated (between May 2005 and February 2007) that
the dealers at fourth circle Thrissur and Angamaly were liable to pay interest
from the date of demand notice only. In respect of the remaining cases, the
Government stated between July 2007 and December 2007 that interest of
Rs.75.90 lakh has been demanded in six cases and in the case of a dealer at
Cherthala, interest was not leviable as he had not admitted the suppressed
turnover. The replies, relating to the cases in which interest was not demanded
are not tenable as the suppressions were detected either by the intelligence
wing or by the AAs and proved. Hence, the assessees were liable to levy of
interest in view of the specific provision of Section 23(3A) of the KGST Act.

2.3.1.2 In two CTOs'® while finalising the assessments of four dealers who
had not filed returns for the years 1998-99 to 2001-02, between December
2005 and March 2006, though the AAs levied tax on the suppressed turnover,
failed to levy interest of Rs. 65.56 lakh on the tax due on these turnover.

After the cases were pointed out to the department between December 2005
and July 2006 and reported to the Government between November 2006 and
April 2007; the Government stated in September 2007 that interest was
demanded in two cases. The department stated in the other cases that as the
assessees did not file returns, the element of interest does not arise. The reply
is not tenable in view of the specific provision of the Act and the judicial
pronouncement.

2.3.2 Under the KGST Act, if tax or any amount assessed or due under the Act
is not paid by any dealer within the time prescribed in the Act or any rules
made thereunder or within the time specified in the notice of demand, the
dealer shall pay by way of interest a sum equal to one per cent of such
amount for each month for the first three months of delay and two per cent
for each month up to 31 March 2005 and at the rate of one per cent per month
thereafter.

2.3.2.1 In CTO, special circle, Kottayam, while finalising the provisional
assessment of a dealer for the year 2002-03, the AA did not consider the
purchase tax on old gold payable during 2001-02. Thus, the compounded tax
payable by the dealer was incorrectly worked out as Rs.1.43 crore against the
tax payable of Rs.1.79 crore. This resulted in loss of interest of Rs.20.83 lakh
due on the differential tax of Rs.36.55 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in July 2006, the AA stated
in October 2006 that the assessee had filed returns by self assessment and paid
tax accordingly. The reply is not tenable as the AA has incorrectly fixed the
tax payable in the provisional assessment resulting in short remittance of tax.

The matter was reported to the Government in April 2007; their reply has not
been received (December 2007)

' CTOs 11 Circle Kalamassery and (WC & LT), Kottayam.

| 5§



L \ fﬁ Audit Report ‘(.Revve;nuel kecelpls) fo;‘ the ye:at',.e'ndéd 31 March 2007 l

, 2 3.2.2 In. - h CTO specral 01rcle Thlruvananthapuram and CTO;'

L Kothamangalam two, dealers either failed to remit-the admltted tax in full or:
~ordid not pay the tax due in-time: The AAs while ﬁnahsmg the assessménts for - - -
- the:years 1999-2000 and;2002-03 between March 2004 and Apnl 2005 failed - _
“to.levy interest.for. the above omlss1ons Thls resulted in the non- levy of '
:;.-,tlnterestofRs9l9lakh SO e T T ] T

Aﬁer the cases were pomted out to ‘the department between May and.' :
L December 2006 and reported to the Government between April and Juhe
"1“’2007 the Government stated in August 2007 that 1nterest of Rs.6.61 lakh was *
"'demanded in June/July 2007 in the case of a dealer at special crrcle;
ST h1ruvananthapuram Reply has not been recelved 1n the other caseg
B lT,(December 2007) ~ ce e T SN

s ;,‘:» The KGST Rules 1963 and the 1nstruct10ns lssued 1n February 1992 by the -
erstwhile Board of Revenue: (Taxes) lay down: departmental procedures for.

N verrfymg and checkmg of all calculat1ons and cred1ts glven 1n an assessment C

RS order o ' o

DR 2. 4 1 Under entry 9 of schedule II to the KGST Act rice 1s taxable at one
o . ;per cent at'the point of: ﬁrst sale in the State It has: Jud101ally ‘been held that s
~../SSI: units-are not entitled to exemptlon on purchase tax under the KGST Act.

snipnon Tt has “also: beeri. Judlc1ally held that rice and paddy are two d1st1nct
i L commodltles ' : , : : r _

"."Dunng the course of audlt 1t was’ not1ced that 1n six cases mlstakes in’.
o computatron of tax resulted in non/short Tevy of tax of Rs 186.93 lakh- and
: ":'jlnterest of Rs 62 94 lakh A few 1llustrat1ve cases are grven below

CTO, special -f ~ 2000-01 _ | While. finalising the |: . -7 - After the cases were
" circlel,  1° December | assessment Of a dealer, | - . 5980 : ' | pointed ' out .to the
-~ Kozhikode | . 2005 . ::) engaged in"the business || 7. -1 fag) T Lo de'p'artn;le'nt‘ " “hetween

[ PR - . . .| of sandal wood oil, the |, ;.o ST 3

7 . A -] October 2005~ and
e s S S R I ‘putéd taxe-at-200 per [ .| :November _2006 and’
L - : cent. on Rs 3.33 crore ©°60.55 ;| reported to - the

A as. “6.65." lakh (mterest) _--‘Govemment between
vmstead of Rs. 66. 54.‘ e ~| March and April 2007,
27| lakh, Thterestwasalso [0 0 7| the Government stated
") “due: on - the differential |, ¢ A “| Between: August- -and |- -
fax. ' - September * 2007 that |

T AA - mcorrectly com-

: ” ! State ofKerala Vs. M/s Vattukalam Chemlcal Industrles 10 KTR 69(SC)

Raja prov1sron Stores Vs. Appellate Trlbunal ( Sales Tax) Thrruvananthapuram 105 STC
325(SC) R

18




Chapter 1l Sales Tax

(Rupees in lakh)

SI Name of | Assessment Nature of Amount of Remarks
No. | the Office year/ irregularity non/short levy
No. of cases | Month of
: assessment
x CTO, 2000-01 While finalising the 13.07 mistakes were rectified
Neyyattinkara November | assessment of a dealer (tax) in two cases by revising
1 2005 in rice, the balance tax the assessments. Reply
was _‘"CD‘T"C“); has not been received
computed as Rs. 1.4: from the Government in
lakh instead of : ;
Rs. 14.52 lakh one case in which the
i ‘ AA rectified the
3 CTO, special 2001-02 While finalising the d.lo mistake and  issued
circle 1, February assessment of a dealer, (tax) fresh demand notice for
Emakulam 2006 tax and AST due on
] : : balance  tax with
1 Rs. 191 crore was " ; h
incorrectly computed as _;i! interest. Further rcpcrt
Rs. 13.90 lakh against (interest) has not been received
Rs. 17.06 lakh {December 2007).

2.4.2 In CTO, special circle, Kottayam, while finalising the CST assessment
of a dealer for the year 2000-01 in January 2006, credit of Rs. 45 lakh was
afforded for the remittance made vide challan dated 2 September 2001, based
on entries made in collection register, though the same amount was credited in
the GST assessment of the assessee for the year 2000-01 based on the
triplicate copy of the challan. This resulted in affording double credit to the
assessee and short demand of Rs. 45 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in June 2006 and reported to
the Government in January 2007; the Government stated in September 2007
that the AA rectified the mistake in February 2007. A report on recovery has
not been received (December 2007).

2.5  Underassessment of turnover

2.5.1 Under the KGST Act, taxable turnover means the turnover on which a
dealer shall be liable to pay tax, after making the prescribed deductions from
the gross turnover. Further, the AA shall assess the dealer to the best of his
judgment, after making such enquiry as it may consider necessary and after
taking into account all the relevant materials gathered by him. The Act also
provides that every dealer, who purchases without payment of tax, any taxable
goods and consumes such goods in the manufacture of other goods for sale,
shall pay tax on the turnover relating to such purchase.

In five offices"” it was noticed that the AAs while finalising the assessments
for the period from 2001-02 to 2003-04 between August 2003 and January
2006 failed to consider taxable turnover of Rs.7.94 crore resulting in short
levy of tax of Rs. 56.26 lakh including AST, in seven cases. A few illustrative
cases are mentioned below:

'* CTO Special Circles Kannur and Kollam, CTOs Angamaly, Pathanamthitta and Agriculture
Income Tax (AIT) & CTO Alappuzha.

19




(Rupees in lakh)

. Rs.:84.33 lakh retumed;- E
by the dealer Jin’ the”

'|-monthly retirn but not” ,
'mcluded in the annual”

- return

“the : Government . in° -
.| 2007,.the Government stated g
~1in September-2007 that the
.| ‘assessment was revised in |-
“1-October

| -fecommended” for- ,
| récovery in January 2007.- A},
| “report on_recovery has not, '_l;f
“I/been received (Decemb’erl L
-2007). ' ‘

'Ofﬁ'ce of the | 2002-03 The | AA failed o | 2197 32.06 . After- the case was pointed. |-
September _consrder and “include:| : © ixlout to. the: department in |
IRSSI:T:SEE : ggg? ber | the .-+ - drfferentrali; .E»August 2006 and reported to"‘
"Comm1ssmner S \tumover of “spirit. of.| - . the _Government in . April-
T Pathanamthitta | . 'Rs. 1.39 crore as per_ ,2007; the Government,s_tated 1
I amere———— the ,annual accounts/t in August 2007 -‘that the
il o reports . and - returns | - assessment _I\W—as revised |
,:,submltted by the dealer ‘ o . | creating- - an “additional 7| . .
' : ' o | demand. Further report on |.7%
o | recovery has” not been | -
: b T O T L - received (December 2007). - |
B CTO Spec1a1 2001-02 o The AA . failed: to | 183.87 . 967 - After the matter was pointed
cucle Kannur 'May 2005 . | consider and mclude_ - .99.54 " | out to-the department in |
- v, 7| taxable turnover- “of | 8433 *August 2006 and re’port'ed to.|.-

. June:

2006- "and. the
amount with interest . was

200203 - |

and

172003-04
| (between
| -and May

‘soctetles

While"

consrder and 1nclude

o | -paying tax and uged fof

e production of rice,: .

L

- finalising/ |
modlfymg Cor o the )
assessments of two'SSI |
_umts the AAs falled to:

2,801.97

‘the purchase * turriover-| -
| of paddy effected from I
the RN e 1 operatn,/e‘ '
“withott”

5.69
“oorout o the

"4 been’

g After the matter was pomted‘ ar
“department: |-~

etween .Ianuary 2006, and;

~January and: May 2007, the’ ‘

| Government - " stated .in |
‘ »July/August._,-2007 . othat | -
‘assessments .-were rev1sed

~between August 2006 and.-
-| March 2007 ‘and; deémand of e
‘Rs. 5.69 lakh- was raised.” A

report”.on recovery “has not
received " (December-
2007) o '

252

Under Sectlon 59(4) of the KGST Act goods Whlch‘ were liable to taxt‘

. atthe point of. Jast purchase in-the State and ‘aré held as closing stock on the-

S date precedmg the date of coming into force of the Kerala Value Added Tax:

(KVAT) Act, 2003; shall be deemed to have acquired the quality of last -

‘ cent

purchase i 1n the State on: such date and tax is to bev leV1ed at the rate of four perl'“,

revenue |

‘ebruary 2007 and reported | -
“to -the Governmient’ between




Chapter Il Sales Tax

In CTO, special circle, Kottayam, an assessee engaged in the business of
conversion of field latex into centrifuged latex, had a closing stock of latex of
Rs. 1.04 crore on 31 March 2005. The AA while finalising the assessment for
2004-05 in March 2006, failed to assess the turnover of closing stock, which
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 4.17 lakh.

After the matter was pointed out to the department in June 2006 and reported
to the Government in January 2007, the Government stated in August 2007
that the assessment was reopened and tax demanded in March 2007. A report
on recovery has not been received (December 2007).

2.6  Incorrect computation of compounded tax and interest |

Under the provisions of the KGST Act, any dealer in gold or silver ornaments
or wares may at his option, pay tax for 2001-02 at 120 per cent, for 2002-03
and 2003-04 at 200 per cent of the tax payable by him as conceded in the
return or accounts for the immediate preceding year or the tax paid for
immediate preceding year whichever is higher. The rate applicable for
2004-05 is 130 per cent as conceded in the return or accounts or the tax paid
for the previous three consecutive years whichever is higher. As per the
explanation below the provision, tax payable for the preceding year shall
mean tax payable on the sales turnover under Section 5(1) and tax payable on
the purchase turnover assessable under Section SA of the Act. It has
judicially'® been held that an assessee is not entitled to exemption in respect of
tax payable at the compounded rate on the purchase tax component of the
compounded tax paid for the previous year. The CCT clarified in October
1998 that while computing tax payable by any dealer who has opted for
payment of compounded tax, purchase turnover of the preceding year under
Section 5A is exempted. The clarification of the CCT was, however, not in
conformity with provisions of the KGST Act.

2.6.1 In three CTOs'’, while finalising, between January 2004 and October
2005, the assessments of three dealers of gold who had opted for compounded
system for the years between 2000-01 and 2003-04, the AAs incorrectly
computed the tax payable without considering the purchase turnover of old
gold assessable under Section 5A of the Act, for the immediate preceding
year. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 54.83 lakh besides interest of
Rs. 17.20 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out to the department between June and
November 2006 and reported to the Government in March and April 2007, the
Government stated between July and December 2007 in the cases of dealers of
Ernakulam and Nedumangad that as per the circular of CCT of October 1998
tax payable would not include tax under Section 5A. The reply is not tenable

'* pPrakash Jewellery and another Vs. State of Kerala 12KTR 543(Ker)
'* CTO Special Circle I Ernakulam, Special Circle Kottayam and CTO Nedumangad

21



.+ Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

: ‘;,‘1n view. of the- fact that the circular of 1998 was not in conforrmty W1th the
A.,_.‘vprov1srons of the Act. In the case of the dealer of Kottayam, the department -
- .. stated in- October 2006 that the revision of final assessment was in progress. -
.. Eurther report has not been received (December 2007).

~2.62 In CTO, Koothuparamba, while finalising the assessments of: two |
_dealers for 2004-05 in March 2006, the AA failed to consider the highest
.- amount of tax assessed for the previous three years for computing the tax at.

... the compounded rate. ThlS resulted n short levy of tax of Rs. 2.04 lakh.

After the matter was pomted out to the department inJ uly 2006 and reported‘ '
~ to the Government in December 2006, the Government stated in June 2007
g:_that as the words used in the section. are ‘tax payable and-* tax paid’ there was
" no 1llega11ty or 1mproprlety in the assessment. The reply is not tenable as' tax
“assessed in previous year would have been paid had effectlve steps taken for
Rt 'reahsatlon Further report has not been recelved (December 2007)

_b"'Under the’ KGST Act; 1 rate of tax depends on the nature of sale point of sale .
- "and also on the kind of cornmodlty As per explanation to entry 64 of first
‘ ,schedule to. the KGST Act, even slotted angles when assembled to form
*furniture or. rack shall be deemed to be furniture for the purpose of the entry
o Moreover as per Webstel S Encyclopedra even cabinet would also form part

‘ ,,of furmture :

. ~In-seven ofﬁces it was noticed that while finalising the assessments between
. Jandary 2002 and December 2005, the AAs short levied tax and addrtlonal
., " sales tax of Rs. 65.51 lakh in 11 cases due to apphcatlon of mcorrect rate of -
SN itax Afew 1llustrat1ve cases are mentioned below o :

CTO, - ;\./_eneer , 711999-2000' 12/12.5 |- 666. 42 After the matter was pointed out to

. _A_ngml_y - '{ March 10 o .the department in February 2005
ettt T 12004 T ' ‘and reported to the Government in

May 2007, the Government stated
in August 2007 that tax -was
demanded and RR action initiated. |.
.| Further report has not been |

received (December 2007).

16 CTO Spemal circles I Kothkode II Ernakulam CTOs Angamaly, 11 Cucle Trlvandrum I
Circle Palakkad, WC &LT Kottayam & ’\/Ialappuram -

T2



Chapter 1] Sales Tax

(Rupees in lakh)
SLNo. | Nameof |Commodity| Assessment | Turn- | Tax short Remarks
YRR REC B T T R ' year/ |ap over | levied
~ No.of Month of | a inciuding
cases | | assessment AST
: CTO, Diamond 2003-04 8 252.00 11.22'7 | After the matter was pointed out to
Special Jewellery | December 4 the department in December 2005
Circle I, 2004 and reported to the Government in
Ernakulam August 2006; their reply has not
2 been received (December 2007).
Water 2000-01 12 275.00 11.00 After the matter was pointed out to
Filters November 8 the department in December 2005
2004 and reported to the Government in
August 2006, the Government
stated in August 2007 that water
filler was taxable as electrical
goods in view of the direction of
Sales Tax Appellate Tribunal in
respect of an assessment for the
year 1993-94. The reply is not
tenable in view of the specific
entry for water filter at serial
number 116 of the first Schedule.
3. CTO, Safe and 2001-02 12 19200 | 8.41'" | After the matter was pointed out to
Special allied November 8 the department in November 2005
Circle | products 2005 and reported to the Government in
Kozhikode March 2007, the Government
1 stated in September 2007 that the
goods sold by the dealer were
security products to suit the
specification of RBI for use in
banks and were never used as
furniture. The reply is not tenable
in view of the explanation under
the entry ‘furniture’ in the
schedule as well as in Webster's
encyclopedia.
4. T, Stainless | 2003-04 12 99.30 | 4.50" | After the matter was pointed out to
Second wicel and 8 the department in January 2007
Circle, houschold |  2004-05 and reported to the Government in
Palakkad ateneils Between April 2007, the Government stated
1 April and in June 2007 that the assessments
November were revised in March 2007
2005 creating additional demand of
Rs. 4.50 lakh. Further report has
not been received (December
2007).

31 March 2004

31 March 2002,

31 March 2004/2005.

Tax Rs.10,08,100 plus AST Rs.1,13,411 at the rate of 15 per cent from 1 July 2003 to
Tax Rs.7,67,086 plus AST Rs.73,455 at the rate of 15 per cent from 23 July 2001 to

Tax Rs.3,97,209 plus AST Rs.52,386 at the rate of 15 per cent from 1 July 2003 to

23




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

R.8 Loss due to non-issue of modified order and RRC

Under the provisions of KGST Act, any tax assessed or any other amount due
under the Act from a dealer or other person may be recovered as if it were an
arrear of land revenue.

In CTO, special circle I, Ernakulam a penalty of Rs. 76.20 lakh was imposed
in March 2001 for misuse of ‘F’ forms and ‘C’ forms by a dealer during
1996-97 and the amount was advised for revenue recovery in June 2001. In a
revision petition filed by the assessee, the revisional authority stayed the
collection of penalty, in July 2001, till the disposal of the petition on condition
of remittance of Rs. 38 lakh in cash and furnishing of security for the balance
within three weeks. The assessee paid the amount of Rs. 38 lakh in August
2001 but security for the balance amount was not furnished. Without
obtaining the security, the revenue recovery certificate (RRC) was withdrawn
by the AA. While disposing the revision petition in November 2001 the
revisional authority reduced the penalty to Rs. 66.20 lakh. Incorrect action of
withdrawing the RRC without obtaining security resulted in non-realisation of
penalty of Rs. 28.20 lakh and interest of Rs. 31.57 lakh.

After the case was pointed out in October 2006, the department stated in May
2007 that modified order giving effect to the direction of the revisional
authority had been issued in February 2007. Further report has not been
received (December 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in January 2007; their reply has
not been received (December 2007).

2.9  Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax]

Under the KGST Act, tax payable on sale of industrial raw material which are
liable to tax at a rate higher than three per cent when sold to industrial units
for use in the production of finished goods inside the State for sale shall be at
the rate of three per cent provided the purchasing dealer issues valid
declaration in form 18. Timber is taxable at the rate of 12 per cent under
entry 8 of the fifth schedule to the KGST Act.

Scrutiny of the records of CTO, Thirurangadi revealed that a dealer had sold
timber for Rs. 23.46 lakh against declaration in form 18 to a dealer under
CTO, Perumbavur. The RC™ of the dealer at Perumbavur was cancelled with
effect from 31.12.2002 and the information was available in the file of the
dealer at Thirurangadi. While finalising the assessment for 2003-04 in
February 2005 of the dealer at Thirurangadi, the AA instead of declaring the
said form 18 declaration as invalid, incorrectly accepted it and allowed

2% . . -
? Registration certificate

24




Il |

Chapter Il Sales Tax

concessional rate of three per cent. This resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 2.43 lakh.

After the matter was pointed out to the department in October 2005 and
reported to the Government in March 2007; the Government stated in June
2007 that the assessment was revised and the assessee has filed an appeal
against the revised assessment before Deputy Commissioner (Appeals),
Ernakulam in June 2007. Further report has not been received (December
2007).

2.10 Non-levy of penalty|

Under the KGST Act, the AA shall finalise the assessment of certain specified
category of dealers without detailed scrutiny. On reopening such assessment,
if the tax paid by the dealer is less than the amount of tax he is liable to pay,
the AA shall impose penalty at thrice the amount of such difference.

In CTO, Thaliparamba, while reopening the assessment of a dealer for
2002-03 in December 2005, penalty at thrice the amount of difference
between the original and revised amount of tax was not levied. This resulted
in non-levy of penalty of Rs. 4.75 lakh.

After the matter was pointed out to the department in April 2006 and reported
to the Government in May 2007; the Government stated in July 2007 that
penalty had been imposed and the whole amount had been advised for revenue
recovery. A report on recovery has not been received (December 2007).

211 Incorrect compounding

Under entry 84(i) of the first schedule to the KGST Act, diesel generating sets
are taxable at the rate of 12 per cent at the point of first sale in the State. It has
judicially been held®' that in the case of divisible contract, the price payable
for supply of material is distinct from the consideration payable for
installation, commissioning and maintenance.

In CTO, special circle I, Ernakulam while finalising the assessment of a
contractor and dealer in generator and pump sets for the year 2001-02 in
February 2006, the entire contract amount of Rs. 97.17 lakh for supply and
erection of diesel generating sets in respect of six contracts was assessed at
the compounded rate of five per cent applicable to works contract. Though
each of these contracts was clearly divisible into two, one for supply of
generating set and another for its erection, failure on the part of the AA to
assess the turnover of Rs. 86.53 lakh relating to supply portion of the contract

*! State of Tamil Nadu Vs, Titanium Equipments and Anode Manufacturing Corporation Ltd.-
110 STC 43 ( Madras)

25



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

at the rate of 12 per cent, treating as sale, resulted in short levy of tax and
AST of Rs. 6.77** lakh.

After the matter was pointed out to the department in December 2006 and
reported to the Government in May 2007, the Government stated in
September 2007 that the contracts were composite in nature involving transfer
of goods and transfer of service which could not be separated. The reply is not
tenable as it was noticed from the agreements that the contracts were for
supply and delivery of generators with accessories and components at the
agreed price and for mechanical erection of generators at a separate agreed
erection price. Hence these contracts were divisible into supply and erection
contracts. Further report has not been received (December 2007).

2.12  Omission to include interest in RRC |

In CTO, Chengannur, while finalising the assessment of a dealer for the year
2001-02 in December 2004, though interest of Rs. 5.61 lakh due upto the date
of assessment was worked out and demanded, the AA failed to include the
amount of interest in the RRC issued in July 2005. This resulted in short
demand of interest of Rs. 5.61 lakh in the RRC.

After the case was pointed out to the department in July 2006 and reported to
the Government in April 2007; the Government stated in June 2007 that the
original RRC issued in July 2005 was returned by the District Collector with
the remarks that the dealer had left India. Further report has not been received
(December 2007).

2.13 _ Short levy of surcharge

Under section 3(1) of the Kerala Surcharge on Taxes Act, 1957, the tax
payable under the KGST Act, shall be increased by a surcharge at the rate of
10 per cent of the tax payable for the period upto 31 NDecember 1999.

In CTO, special circle, Kottayam, while finalising the assessment of a dealer
in coffee for the year 1999-2000, surcharge of Rs.32,000 was levied against
the correct amount of Rs. 2.38 lakh. This resulted in short levy of surcharge
of Rs. 2.06 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in June 2006 and reported to
the Government in January 2007, the Government stated in November 2007
that the mistake was rectified by re-opening the assessment. A report on
recovery has not been received (December 2007).

* Tax Rs. 6,05,717 plus AST Rs.71,543 at the rate of 15 per cent from 23 July 2001 on
Rs. 4,76,956

26



Chapter 111
Taxes on Agricultural
Income






CHAPTER III

TAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME

3.1

Results of audit ]

Test check of the records of the agricultural income tax offices conducted during
2006-07 revealed underassessment of tax amounting to Rs. 4.61 crore in 50 cases

which fall under the following categories:

(Rupees in crore)

SI. No. Category No. of cases Amount
i Inadmissible expenses allowed 14 1.56
2 Incorrect computation of income 3 0.74
3. Other lapses 33 2.31
Total 50 4.61

During 2006-07, the department accepted underassessment and other deficiencies
of Rs. 97.67 lakh involved in 26 cases of which 16 cases involving Rs. 83.25 lakh
were pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest in the earlier years. The department
recovered Rs. 1.10 lakh in seven cases pertaining to the earlier years.

After the issue of draft paragraphs, the department recovered Rs. 12.05 lakh

in two cases pointed out during 2004-05.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 74.68 lakh are mentioned in the succeeding

paragraphs.

27




Chapter 11l Taxes on Agricultural Income

3.2  Short levy of tax due to incorrect carry forward of loss|

Under the Kerala Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1991 (KAIT Act), where any
person sustains a loss as a result of computation of agricultural income in any
year, the loss shall be carried forward to the following year and set off against the
agricultural income of that year. If the loss cannot be wholly set off, the amount
of loss not so set off shall be carried forward to the following year and so on, but
no loss shall be carried forward to more than eight years.

In commercial tax office, special circle, Kollam while finalising the assessment of
a domestic company, for the year 2003-04 in December 2005, the loss to be
carried forward for the previous year 2002-03, was incorrectly taken as Rs. 1.51
crore instead of Rs. 66.33 lakh. The excess adjustment of loss resulted in
understatement of income of Rs. 84.57 lakh and consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 50.74 lakh.

After the case was pointed out in July 2006, the assessing authority revised the
assessment in July 2006, creating an additional demand of Rs. 50.74 lakh. A
report on recovery has not been received (December 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in January 2007; their reply has not
been received (December 2007).

3.3 Short levy due to grant of inadmissible deduction|

3.3.1 Under the KAIT Act, in computing agricultural income, any interest paid in
the previous year or any amount borrowed and actually spent on any capital
expenditure incurred for the benefit of land from which agricultural income is
derived is an allowable deduction. It has judicially been held' that when the
unpaid interest is capitalised, it would not amount to payment of interest and
hence is not eligible for exemption.

In the office of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Special), Ernakulam,
while computing the agricultural income of a domestic company for the year
2000-01 in December 2002, which was revised in February 2004, the assessing
authority allowed deduction of Rs. 21.98 lakh towards interest accrued and due on
term loan which was capitalised under “secured loans”. Unpaid interest
capitalised was not an admissible deduction under the Act. The grant of
inadmissible deduction resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 13.19 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in August 2004 and reported to
the Government in February 2005, the Government stated in April 2007 that the
assessment was revised in January 2007 and tax on capitalised amount of unpaid
interest of Rs. 21.98 lakh was levied. A report on recovery has not been received
(December 2007).

3.3.2 Under the KAIT Act, the agricultural income of a person shall be
computed after making deductions specified therein. Payment of production
incentive is not an allowable deduction.

' Sulaiman Rawther Vs.State of Kerala -KLJ (Tax Cases)8

28



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

In the office of the Assistant Commissioner (Assessment), special circle,
Kottayam, while finalising the assessment of a domestic company for 2003-04 in
December 2005, payment of production incentive amounting to Rs. 10.92 lakh
was also deducted from the total income to determine the taxable income. The
inadmissible deduction resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 6.55 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in July 2006 and reported to the
Government in January 2007, the Government stated in April 2007 that the
assessment was revised disallowing the production incentive of Rs. 10.92 lakh. A
report on recovery has not been received (December 2007).

[3.4 Non- levy of interest in requisition for revenue recoveryl

Under the KAIT Act, any person who fails to pay tax in pursuance of a demand
notice, shall pay simple interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum for every
month of delay or part thereof, on the unpaid balance tax. The Act further
provides that the assessing officer may forward to the Collector a certificate under
his signature, specifying the arrears due from an assessee who has not remitted the
tax demanded. The Collector on receipt of such certificate shall proceed to
recover from such assessee the amount specified therein as if it were arrears of
land revenue.

In agricultural income tax and commercial tax office Nedumkandam, the AA had
forwarded the revenue recovery certificate (RRC) to the Collector for recovery of
arrears of tax of Rs. 2.49 lakh relating to the period from 1980-81 to 1990-91 of
two assessees, in June and July 2003. The AA, however, failed to compute and
include interest of Rs. 4.20 lakh for the period up to June 2003 due on the unpaid
tax. This resulted in non-demand of interest of Rs. 4.20 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out to the department in March 2006 and reported to
the Government in January 2007, the Government stated in August 2007 that
revised RRC has been issued in both the cases. A report on recovery has not been
received (December 2007).

29






Chapter 1V
Land Revenue and
Building Tax



o

1 Tﬁ[ﬁiﬂ iy

T i

il

-

-

¥

'-%':'_-:._

-
=
Ll ERL
—"lP,'-
7 F e
|
. OF | -
LI

=l @

TN

N

0 an
-
e

P o
=
R T el Rl

[ ]

5

i)
=
-

N
1

m! ]“lllll_l:ll niyr

E

Y

‘!;I,t
I

T



LAND REVENUE AND BUILDING TAX

| 4.1 Results of :ali;ditJ

Test check of the records of the offices of the Land Revenue Department
conducted during 2006-07 revealed underassessment of tax and loss of
revenue amounting to Rs. 3.23 crore in 91 cases which fall under the

following categories:
Rupees in crore)
SL Nb. | ~ Category No. of cases Amount
1. Underassessment and loss under other items 22 2.08
2 Underassessment and loss under building tax 69 LIS
Total 91 3.23

During 2006-07, the department accepted underassessment of Rs. 38.78 lakh
involved in 28 cases pointed out in the earlier years. The department
recovered Rs. 25.20 lakh in 28 cases pointed out in the earlier years.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 19.51 lakh are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

i i

31

= T FET I E N LEEFE |



; Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the )rear 'endéd 3] March 2007

' Under the Kerala Building Tax Act, 1975 (KBT Act), luxury tax at the rate of .

Rs. 2,000 per annum is-]leviable on all residential buildings having plinth area

“of 278.7 sq.'m. or more and completed on’ or after 1 April’ 1999. The tax shall. -
' be paid in advance on or before 31 March every year T aluk tahsildars are the
- assessrng authorrty for luxury tax. : -

- In'10 taluk oﬁ‘ jces', luxury tax was not demanded on 399 resrdentral burldmgs- -
- with plinth area ‘exceeding 278.7 sq. m. and completed after June 1999. This

resulted in non-demand/recovery of luxury tax of Rs. 14.56 lakh pertarmng to

the period between April 2001 and March 2007.

- After the cases were pornted out ‘between January and October 2006 the -

department stated between June 2006 and July 2007 that tax totalling”

Rs. 10.71 1akh had been realised in 312 cases and appeals/revision are pending

in 35 cases. Reply in remaining cases has not. been received (December 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government i n May 2007; their reply has not

o ~been received (December 2007)

Under the KBT Act, bn-il‘ding‘ tax based on the p‘lintlrr area; at the rate Speciﬁed

in the schedule to the Act, is leviable on every building, the construction of
which is completed on or after 10 February 1992 and the plinth area of which

.. exceeded 100 sq. m. in the case of residential buildings and 50 sq. m..in the
- case of other buildings. The Act p10v1des for tax exemption to buildings used"

principally for religious, charitable or educational purposes or as factéry or
workshop, but does not provide for exemption to a portion of the building. -

. Separate rates have been specified for buildings situated 1n panchayats _
special grade panchayats/mumcrpahtres and corporatlons '

4.3.1 1In taluk office Thrissur, a commercial building w1th plrnth area of
3,529.14 sq. m. was assessed to tax in September 2005 for ‘an area of
2,242.14 sq. m..and the balance 1,287 sq. m. ‘was exempted on the ground

5 " that the portion was used as a workshop. The’ building is used prmcrpally for
- commercial purpose as a major portion.of it is under commercial use. -

Incorrect grant of exemptlon to a portlon of the bulldlng resulted 1n short levy |

- of building tax of Rs. 2. 88 lakh.. |
- After the case was pornted out to the departmentin August 2006 and reported o

to the Government in' May 2007, the Government stated in June 2007 that -
notice has been issued for reassessment of the burldrng Further reply has not

- been 1ecerved (Decembe1 2007).

: 'Aluva Chavakkad Chenganoor Hosdurg, Kollam, Kothamangalam Kozhencherry,
‘ Mannarkad Thlruvalla and Vythlrr ‘ :




Chapter 1V Land Revenue

4.3.2 In taluk office Nedumangad, 18 buildings situated in a special grade
panchayat were assessed between April 2004 and March 2006 to tax at the
rate applicable to those situated in ordinary panchayat. Application of
incorrect rate resulted in underassessment of building tax of Rs. 2.07 lakh.

After the case was pointed out to the department in November 2006 and
reported to the Government in May 2007, the Government stated in June 2007
that reassessment orders had been issued in all cases. Further reply has not
been received (December 2007).

33






Chapter V
State Excise



B Rl

LT
4 ,,',.,,.d:‘l

lﬁ e

-
W g b




I =

- CHAPTERV
STATE EXCISE

5.1  Results of audit

Test check of the records of the offices of the State Excise Department
conducted during the year 2006-07 revealed non/short realisation of revenue
due to low yield of spirit from molasses, non/short demand of differential cost
of establishment, etc., amounting to Rs. 126.57 crore in 31 cases which fall
under the following categories:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl No. Category No. of cases Amount

1. Elépggs((;lrcceipts from distilleries, breweries and ) 125.09

Low yield of spirit from molasses 1 1.03

Non/shon demand of differential cost of 14 0.06
establishment

4. Other lapses 14 0.39

Total 31 126.57

During 2006-07, the department accepted underassessments and other
deficiencies of Rs. 7.59 lakh involved in 23 cases of which six cases involving
Rs. 1.28 lakh were pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest in the earlier years.
The department recovered Rs. 7.48 lakh in 23 cases pointed out in the earlier
years.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 124.91 crore are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

' Kerala State Beverages Corporation

35




Chapter V State Excise

5.2 Loss due to non-levy of import fee

Under the Kerala Abkari Act (Abkari Act) and the Foreign Liquor Rules,
1953 (FL Rules), plain rectified spirit including absolute alcohol, intended to
be used for the manufacture of liquor meant for human consumption,
manufactured in India and or outside and imported into the State is ‘foreign
liquor’. As such extra neutral alcohol (ENA), grape spirit, malt spirit, etc.,
imported into the State from other States for the manufacture of potable
liquor, come under the classification of Indian made foreign liquor (IMFL).
As per a notification issued in March 1996, import of IMFL other than beer
attracts import fee of Rs. 5 per proof litre’,

Nine distilleries and six FLCBB® units imported 2,496.36 lakh proof litres of
spirit (ENA, grape spirit, malt spirit, etc.) from other States for manufacture of
liquor meant for human consumption during the period from 2001-02 to
2005-06. However, the department failed to collect the import fee while
issuing import permits though export fee prescribed in the same notification
on export of spirit meant for manufacture of potable liquor was levied by it.
Import/export permits of other States available at the institutions test checked
revealed that other States are levying import fee on spirit imported into their
States from Kerala and export fee for export of spirit/ENA to Kerala. Loss due
to non-levy of import fee on 2,496.36 lakh proof litres of spirit imported
amounted to Rs. 124.82 crore as mentioned in Annexure .

The case was pointed out to the department between July 2006 and May 2007
and reported to the Government in June 2007. The Government stated in
August 2007 that though IMFL included rectified spirit, import fee could not
be levied in view of the Supreme Court decision in the case of Synthetic and
Chemicals Vs. State of UP and others of October 1989 holding that rectified
spirit was not an alcohol fit for human consumption but an industrial alcohol
which was outside the purview of State legislation. The reply is not tenable as
in a subsequent decision (Bihar distillery and ANR Vs. Union of India and
others) of January 1997, the Supreme Court held that so far as the rectified
spirit supplied or utilised for potable purpose was concerned, levy of excise
duty and all other control shall be that of States.

The Government further stated that the matter would be referred to the Law
Department and the rate of fee for import/export of plain rectified spirit/ENA
would also be notified if required. The reply regarding notification of separate
rate for rectified spirit, ENA is not tenable as import fee of Rs. 5 per proof
litre is already specified for the same. Further report has not been received
(December 2007).

2

Spirit having same alcohol content as one litre of *proof spirit’, i.e., a mixture of alcohol and
water with alcohol content 57.06 per cent by volume at 60° F.
¥ Foreign Liquor Compounding Blending and Bottling

36



Audit Report(Révénue- Receipts) for the year ended 31 'March 2007

The Abkari Act and Rules made thereunder do not provide for any allowance -

- of wastage of molasses in transit or storage. However, the erstwhile Board of

Revenue: directed in October 1978 that wastage of one per cent. each can be
allowed in transit and storage of molasses used in the manufacture of spirit.

A total quantity of 464.097 MT of molasses was unauthorisedly allowed as

~ wastage in McDowell distillery and Travancore Sugars and Chemicals Ltd.

between April 2001 and March 2006. As per the norms fixed by the Central
Board of Molasses, 1.73 lakh proof litres of spirit involving excise duty of
Rs. 26.87 lakh could have been produced from the above quantrty

After the case was pointed out to the departrnent in August 2006 and April

2007 and reported to the Government in June 2007, the Government stated in

- August, 2007 that one per’ cent"wastage allowed in transit and storage of

molasses would - be withdrawn. Further report has not been received
(December 2007) '

Under the Tree Tax Rules, 1954, a licence is to be obtained for tapping or
drawing toddy from toddy producing trees such as coconut, palmyrah and
choondapana palms. Persons applying for this licence should remit tree tax in
respect of the trees which they desire to tap. Tree tax' per coconut tree is
Rs. 30 per half year. The Government in September 2002 and April 2003
exempted committees with representatives of employees of toddy shops/trade

~ unions, constituted to run toddy 'shops, from the payment of tree tax for the
years 2002 03 and 2003-04.

In excise crrcle ‘offices Irinjalakuda and Kochi, committees/samitis of
representatives of toddy workers running toddy shops during 2004-05 were -
exempted from the payment of tree tax on 10,469 coconut trees, even though
exemption was not in force during that year. Incorrect exempt1on resulted in
non-levy of tree tax of Rs. 6.28 lakh.

After the case was pointed out in January and February 2006, circle inspectors
of excise stated that the exemption has been extended to 2004-05 also.
However, order sanctioning such exemptlon is not ava11able with erther the
department or the Government.

The matter was reported to the Govelnment in January 2007; their reply has
not been received (December 2007)

As pcr the procéedings- (June 1999) of the V‘-E)"(cise Commissioner, rates of

average cost of pay and allowances, leave. salary and pension contribution
(LS&PC), etc., recoverable on excise supervisory staff deputed for the

37



Chapter V State Excise

.. supervision of distilleries, KSBC warehouses, efc.,. were revised with effect . -
from 1 March 1997. The combined rate of LS&PC specrﬁed therein was 25
- per cent of the average cost of pay. As it was not in. conformity with the
~provisions ‘of  the Kerala Service: Rules, the Commissioner ordered in
' May 2005 that LS&PC should be recovered at 25 per cent of the maximum-of
.the scale of pay from 1 March 1997 onwards : : "

" i three i'hstitutions4 in respect of exCise ‘officers p’osted'on deput'ation

'-’!recovery of LS&PC- at 25 per cent of the maximum of ‘the scale of pay was =~

effected only durlng the perlod between August 2005 and- February 2006.
- However, no action was taken to demand arrears for the prior period. Thls
‘tesulted in short recovery of LS&PC amountlng toRs. 3.22 Iakh

,After the case was pornted out to the department between January and
November 2006 andreported to the Govermment in February 2007, ‘the
" Government stated in March 2007 that Rs. 1.87 lakh was - collected in July
12006 from warehouse at Kannur -and drst111ery at Pudukkad Reply in the
_ remaining case has not been recerved (December 2007)

. » “ Kaycee Distillery, Pudukkad and KSBC warehouses at Kannur and Necturnangad. )

38



Chapter VI
Other Tax Receipts






O PRSI RN S

"of revenue amountmg to Rs
',V:followmg categon NS

- Taxes on vehlcles Lo
-1 -1 Non /shortlevy oftax ;

: 2. .| OtHerlapses - % - =~ O.»58 I

© 3.0} Incotrect classification " 1 0.29: -

4 4 - | Irregular exemption S v ' -
SRR _"Stamp duty'and registration: fee - S '
5 'Undervaluatxon ofdocuments P '01,5;'8'.“

6 ' ' o 31, oob |
255, | 388 |

Durmg, 006 07 nderassess F
_‘:deﬁ01en01es of Rs 405 crore lnvolved in 1198 ‘cases: o; ~Whlch 27 cases
' ,mvolvmg Rs.13.22. Iakh were. pomted out during 2006 07 and the rest in- the o

earlier years. The departments recovered Rs. 8. 69 lakh in 44 cases of which-26. "~

" cases mvolvmg Rs 5;18 lakh were-‘pomted out- m 2006 07 and _the rest m; the-
_ earher years. H U : . : : L

"-A few 111ustrat1ve cases 1nvolv1ng Rs 22.‘.)'

‘ - Jakh' aréi;rﬁeﬁti'ohgdz iri{ {’he
) _’succeedmg paragraphs N ; ahoned 1 the.




* Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)-for the year ended 31 March 2007

Under the Motor Vehicles Act,” 1989, omnibus means any motor vehicle '
constructed or adapted ‘to carry more than six persons excluding the driver. -
- The Central Government as per the powers conferred under the Act, revised
on 5 November 2004 the list of vehicles under transport and non-transport
“categories.” ‘Omnibus for private use’ which was earlier listed as a non-
transport vehicle was excluded from that category and a new entry ‘omnibus’
was . included in the list of transport vehicles. The transport vehicles require a
. permit-and certificate of fitness. The minimum fee specified for a regular
. permit under Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 is Rs. 500 and fee for grant -
and renewal of certificate of fitness of medium motor vehicles is Rs. 300.

Scrutiny of the records of 30 transpor“t ofﬁces revealed that 1 449 omnibuses

" registered between 5 November 2004 and 31 March 2006 continued to be
categorised as non-transport vehicles. In addition, no action 'had been taken to
alter 855 omnibuses registered prior to 5 November 2004 as transport vehicle. -
This resulted in short levy of fee due - on pennlt and certlﬁcate of fitness
amounting to Rs. 18.43 lakh. ’ S .

The cases were pointed out to the department between April and October 2006
and reported to the Government in J anuary 2007. The Government stated in
June 2007 that a category of omnibus, i.e., private service vehicle registered in
the name of individual and used by him solely for personal use is still a non-
transport vehlcle and the cases would be verified with reference to the actual
use and wrong classification would bé corrected The reply is not tenable ‘as
omnibuses classified as private service vehicle i in the reglstratlon records were
not 1ncluded in the audrt observatlon

Under the Kerala Tax on Luxuries Act, 1976, where the charge for
accommodation for residence in rooms and for other amenities and services
exclusive of charges for food, drink and telephone calls is more than Rs. 500
per day per room, the tax payable shall be 15 per cent of such rate.

In the commercial tax office (WC&LT), Kottayam, while finalising the luxury
tax assessment of a resort hotel for 2003-04 in June 2004, the assessing
authority failed to include an 1ncome of Rs. 28.24 Jakh received for services
and amenities prov1ded by the assessee ThlS resulted in short levy of 1uxury
tax of Rs. 4.24 lakh. :

- Regional Trarisport Offices (RTOs): Alappuzha Idukk] Kollam, Kottayam, Palakkad and
- Pathanamthitta and Regional Rural Transport Office, Muvattupuzha.

Sub  RTOs: - Adoor, Alathur, Chengannur, Cherthala, Kanjirapally, Kayamku]am,
Karunagappally, Koduva]ly, Kothamangalam, Kottarakkara, Mallappally, Mannarkad,

Mavelikkara, -Pala, Pattambi, Ponnani, Punalur, Ottappa]am Thiruvalla, Thodupuzha, Tirur,
Tripunithura and Vandiperiyar.

%



 Chapter VI Other Tax R.eceipts

After the case was pointed out to the dépétrtlnent in September 2005 and
reported to the Government in April 2007, the Government stated in July 2007

‘that the assessing authority had revised the assessment in February 2006 and

the short levy with interest was recommended for revenue recovery in August
2006. Further report has not been received (December 2007).

41.






Chapter VII
Non-Tax Receipts



TN R T

19, i . R
i A s

ik




. CHAPTER VII

1
e

- NON-TAX RECEIPTS

| 7.1 Results of audit |

Test check of the records of 10 administrative departments of the receipts from
guarantee commission as well as of the forest and police departments
conducted during 2006-07 revealed short/non-levy of revenue and other

deficiencies amounting to Rs. 146.30 crore in 17 cases, which fall under the
following categories:

(Rupees in crore

5L No. Category L No. of cases Amount
A Forest receipts
|f Short levy/loss 1n auction/reauction 3 0.62
2. Short levy/loss in supply of raw material 4 0.36
3 Other lapses 8 4.86

B Other non-tax receipts

4. Receipts [rom guarantee commission (A review) | 128.47
o Receipts of Police Department (A review) ! 11.99
Total 17 146.30

During 2006-07, the department accepted short demand/loss of Rs. 3.80 lakh
involved in four cases of which one case involving Rs. 3.37 lakh was pointed
out during 2006-07 and the rest in the earlier years. During the year the
department recovered Rs. 43,000 in three cases pointed out in the earlier years.

An illustrative case involving Rs. 8.58 lakh and results of two reviews of
Receipts from guarantee commission and Receipts of Police Depariment
involving Rs. 140.46 crore are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

|
—
=

==

43



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The Government in November 2005 revised the fee for the entry of tourists

and vehicles and allowing cameras inside project tiger area, national parks and

wildlife sanctuaries. Fee is different for Indian and foreign tourists, heavy,

light and other vehicles and ordinary and video/movie cameras. Fee specified

for project tiger areas and national park is hlgher than that for wildlife .
~ sanctuaries.

In four forest 'range offices', fee for entry of tourists and vehicles and allowing

cameras inside project tiger areas and wildlife sanctuary were levied, between

11 November and 14 December 2005, at the rate in_ force prior to
~ 11 November 2005. This resulted in short levy of entry fee of Rs. 8.58 lakh

After the cases were pointed out to the department between June and
November 2006, the officers incharge of the divisions stated that short levy
occurred due to delay in receipt of the Government order. Further reply has’
‘not been received (December 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in J anuary 2007; their reply has |
not been received (December 2007).

' Thekkady and Vallakadavu Ranges under Periyar East Division (Project Tiger), Thekkady

Sungam Range under Wild Life Division, Parambikulam and Tolpetty Range under
Wayanad Wild Life Division, Su]thanbathery

“



Chapter VIl Non-Tax Receipts

IB. OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS

| 7.3 Receipts from guarantee commission |

Highlights

e Failure of the administrative departments to enforce the internal
control systems to ensure prompt levy and collection of guarantee
commission resulted in non/short assessment and non-raising of
demand of Rs. 233.40 crore.

(Paragraph 7.3.8)

e Interest of Rs. 35.68 crore for the defaulted payments of guarantee
commission was not paid by 24 institutions.
(Paragraph 7.3.11)

e Rebate for prompt payment of guarantee commission amounting to
Rs. 3.66 crore was incorrectly granted to an institution during 2004-05.

(Paragraph 7.3.12)
7.3.1 Introduction

Article 293 of the Constitution of India empowers the State Governments to
give guarantee on the security of consolidated fund of the State within such
limits as may be fixed by the State legislature. Under the Kerala Ceiling on
Government Guarantees Act, 2003 (KCGG Act), the total outstanding
Government guarantees as on | April of each year shall not exceed Rs. 14,000
crore. The Government gives guarantee on funds raised by public sector
undertakings, local authorities, statutory boards, corporations, etc., from
financial institutions and open market. The guarantee is liable to be invoked if
the principal debtor fails to repay loans, bonds, etc., so guaranteed.
Beneficiaries of the Government guarantees are required to pay guarantee
commission each year on the outstanding principal as well as interest under
guarantee.

Prior to coming into force of the KCGG Act from 5 December 2003, recovery
of guarantee commission was governed by the Govemment orders and
circulars issued from time to time. Under these orders, the rate of guarantee
commission was 0.75 per cent per annum and a rebate of 0.25 per cenr was
admissible as refund on prompt payment of the commission. Lower
rate/waiver of commission can also be allowed on some guarantees. Under the
KCGG Act, the Government shall charge a minimum of 0.75 per cent per
annum as guarantee commission which shall not be waived under any
circumstance and the Government is empowered to enhance the rate
depending on the default risk of any project. The Government issued revised
guidelines in October 2004 in conformity with the Act.

With a view to ascertain the efficacy of the system and procedure relating
to the computation, collection and accounting of guarantee commission, a
review was conducted in the Finance Department, 10 administrative
departments, establishments of two heads of departments and 33
beneficiary institutions. As the administrative departments were not

45



/N L

v CAudit Re/")bl,"t (Revenue Récetpts) for the'»yedr ended 31 March 2007 L

mamtamnﬂwr the relevant records, the data for the review- was collected ‘

from the beneﬁcrary institutions. T hie réview revealed a number of system '
“and compliance deficrencres Wlnch are mentlonedl in the followmg =
, paragraphs R Cl ; ‘ L

accounting of guarantee comrhission-and the various checks to be exercised by .

‘. guarantee to the various beneﬁcrary institutions under’ the’ control of each
department, . These .départments are - required. -to maintain a, register. for}

' . .its payment by ‘the beneficiary institution on the-due dates itself. From 1 April - i
_2004 onwards the beneficiary institutions are also requrred to’ send ‘half yearly -

L staterment of calculatlon of guarantee commlssmn in formats separately
A DR prescubed by the Finance Department ‘ : : - :

Records relatmg to grant of guarantee and collectlon of guarantee commission;
v'mamtamed in 10 “administrative departments offices “of ‘the Director of
. Industries and .Commerce and Reglstrar of Co operat1ve Societies - and 33 .-
- :-"beneﬁc1ary institutions as. detarled in Annexure 1T, covering the period from

P G guaranteed loan :

. and demand - of. guarantee: commlsswn were complled w1th

b L 8 '_'provrs1ons regardlng grant of rebate on’ guarantee comnnssron were
B 1 A adhered to : . ; . . - R S -

T penal clauses envrsaged to-dlscourage default of guarantee commrsswn .
ol e were enforced e : - :

9 'Arnterest on: delayed payments of guarantee commrssron mtroduced
'from Apr11 2004 were collected and : , ‘

e 1nternal control mechanrsm was effectlve

'fi

Government (LSG) Power Taxes and Watel Resource

- The Flnance Departrnent issues guldelmes for the computatron collectron and R
the -administrative departments’ . and - ~heads. . of . the departments The’ o
- administrative departmenfs concerned.i 1ssue the Government orders providing.

recording all- transactlons relating fo- -guarantee commission and should ensure -

statement of guarantee comm1s51on to the I’mance Department w1th coples to-- S
the concerned admlmstranve departrnents and ‘heads of departments with -~

" 2001 02 to ?OOS 06, were test checked between October 2006 and Eebruary oo
2007, The beneﬁmanes were selected based on, the quantum of outstandmg o

e L prov1s1ons of the Act and. the Government orders relatlng to assessment{"f "

Co-operatlon Fmance Food and Clvr,liSupplres '_;Forest Housmg, Industrres Local self:: A







£ 2001-02

L Audit Repoit '(Re,venue Réceipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

9,745.86

. 2,071.67 .

111,817.53

¥ 2002-03 |

- 10,077.97

2,545:41 "

. 12,623.38 .

12003-04 - +11,511.08

2,498.11.+.

. 14,009.19
-2004-05 " 10,775.38 1,540.58 " +12,315.96
1,808.04

2005-06 -

10;126.65 11,934:69

Under the Kerala Budget Manual the heads of departments have to forward o

the proposals for the budget estlmates (BEs) of receipts directly t to the Finance =~ .
"+ Department with a copy to the concerned. administrative depattments in the.~ . -
. Government which in turn have to forward these . to.the Finance Department ’
.. with their remarks. The Finance Department finally- frames the BEs The BEs.v-'
- of revenue are to be- based on the existing rates and no increase or decrease in -

the rates can be proposed unless’ approved by the ‘Government. Officers who

| submit the BEs have to ensure ‘that ‘the- BEs are. nelther 1nﬂated nor- under,.v ‘
2 pltched but are as accurate as practlcable ‘ P

A mentlon was made in paragraph 10: i 4 of the report of the Comptroller and f- R
Auditor General of India for the year. ended 31 March 1999 regardmg very"

' »"'_,Iarge variations between BEs and actuals during the years 1992- 9310 1997-98. . ..
i+ Public Accounts Commiittee (RPAC)-2001-04 in their 36™ report presented to. . .
. .the: leglslature in January 2003 observed that there.was no Justrﬁcatron for the "
'* large variation and ‘urged. the Fmance Department to adopt- a. systematrc

procedure by which estimates could be worked out kéeping in view the actuals’
and desired that the details of corrective steps in this- tegard be- furmshed to the

. committee within two- months ‘The. corrective’ Steps . undertaken by the =
department if.any, have not been furnrshed to the_P 'C Tl

- As per the Finance Accounts BEs of guarantee commlss1on for the years from»' - o
L 2001 02 to 2005-06 as agamst the: actuals are as mentroned below

2001-02 L2632 21 . © 289 | 1098 ,
2002-03 3234 00| 3997 | T 143 L2297 B
2003-04 e 31.14 - .56.54 ©.2540 0 | oL 8157
2004-05 - 84.88. 1786 SR 67,020 "“"(-)-78 9%
,2005 06‘; ol »' : "8096' o ;64'5‘5- I -)-1641' o ()2027

The BEs durlng these years were erther 1nﬂated or under pltched as is ev1dent
- from the fact that variations between BEs and actuals ranged frorn ( ) 78 96 to
“81. 57 per cent durrng the years 2001 02 to 2005 06 . .




o}

Chapter VIl Non-Tax. Receipts

Thus";- the department had not -lfollo_\yed tl-'ie‘pr()cedure prescribed buvnder the
- Manual ‘or considered the recommendations of the PAC while framing the

BEs.

~ - The Finance Department stated: in October 2007 that the reason for variation
*‘was that the actuals for the current year were not available while arriving at
- the estimates for the-ensuing. year. It also stated that-action to verify the

genuineness of the actuals for 2004-05 was berng taken as- mlsclassrﬁcatlon ‘
might have occurred 1n the treasury accounts

As per the gurdehnes issued by the Goveinment in December 1999 and -
~October 2004, ‘administrative departments ‘which provrde ‘the Government

-"guarantees should maintain a register (Appendlx 1), for. recordmg all the
transactrons relatmg to the guarantee commission. The guarantee commission
‘due in a year is'required to be paid in two equal instalmerits on 1 April and 1

October every financial year. A grace period of 15 days'is allowed for making

' these! payments The beneficiaries are tequired to send half' yearly reports to
- the 'Finance Department with .copies’ to - the concerned administrative

department and head of the department 1nd1catmg the details of the guarantee

‘amounts- outstandmg, ‘guarantee .commission payable, etc.. The administrative
- departments which provide the ‘Government guarantee should make timely

demand: of the commission and ensure its payment before the due date.
The regrster for recording transactions relating to guarantée commission was

" not malntamed by the Registrar. of Co-operative societies and any of the 10

admmrstratrve departments test checked. Registers mamtamed by the Director.
of Industries and Commerce and the Finance. Department were not upto date.

‘Though half yearly reports on guarantee commission were not sent by
‘any of the beneficiary institutions test checked, no action was taken by the -
- Finance Department and administrative departments to obtain - the

reports. Consequently, the administrative departments and the heads of
departments were not in a position to monitor the realisation of guarantee

‘commission - on guarantees . provided by - them. Failure of ' the
-administrative departments to enforce rnterna]l control systems to ensure
prompt levy and co]llectron of gnarantee commrssron resnllted nn the
" following lapses:" . : L -

As the administrative departments were not mamtamlng the prescnbed.

‘register, they could not assess the dues, raise the demand and realise it from
“the beneficiaries. Details collected from the beneficiary institutions revealed.
that guarantee commission pending realisation as on 31 March 2006 from 22

~ * ACSM, Autokast, Coirfed, GCDA; Keltron, Khadi Board, KIRFB, Kollam DA, KSCARD |

Bank KSCDC, :-KSCSC, KSDP, KSEB; KSRTC, KWA Malabar Cements Market Fed,
Rubco Sltaram mllls SILK Traco and Umted Electrlcals :

9



R Azldit"Report {Revenue Rec‘éipts) for the year ended 31 Ma(icli 20’07. '
~ out of 33 mstrtutrons test checked amounted to: Rs 145 27 crore’in respect of -

: . (Rs 39.76 crore), KWA: (Rs 21 53 crore) and KIRF (Rs 10.08: crore) were the
. major defaulters ;

' ‘Failure of the admmrstratrve departments to: mamtam the prescrrbed
. registers and “mofitor them -resulted in non—rarsmg of demand of

seven adrmmstratrve depariments. KSCARD Bank (Rs 42.36. crore) KSEB

guarantee commrssron of Rs. 145. 27 crore.

:The Government may, therefore take approprlate steps to ensure that the
'admmnstratrve departments mamtam the pres‘
. ensure: tlmely demand of guaramee commlssmn and mterest thereon

ribed regrster properly to ; |

' Under the KCGG Act and the Government order_s in force prlor 1 and after 1ts»'" B
oL enactment guarantee commrssron Was requrred_k’
cent:per annum on- the prlncrpal outstandmg at “the . end of the - precedmg .

be calculated at 0.75 per .. -

financial year and: guaranteed interest. . The Government however, did not-

: prescrlbe any periodical return to- watch the correctness of recoveries-of
- guarantee ;commission. - In: the absence of such a return, ‘the concerned - -

‘administrative department was not Aim a posmon to - ascertam the‘f
correctness of guarantee cornmrssmn deposrted by . t_e"»' bencﬁcrary
mstrtutrons e : . . _

. Scrutrny of the records of erght beneﬁcrary 1nst1tut10ns revealed that there e
1 were mistakés in computmg the guarantee comrhission which resulted in short : -
I deposrt of' guarantee connmssron of Rs 47 51
v o to 2005 06 as mentroned below L

ToTe durmg the years 2001 02 o

(Rupees in hkh)_ L

|k e - 7,517:00. 7| - 445200 . 3,065.00
SV KPREC L | L6759, | 1,281.66 304.13
| Co-operation.” | KSCARD-Bank: | * -+ 5,428.00' .| -~ ~4,236,00 1,192.00 _
: "o i MarketFed rE28 ] 025 | 1103 ;
lise i Tecoa ) T mAges |- as0s | ¢
o[ " [ KollamDA " [ 1563 405 |
Industries .~ .| ' KMML 4 360 18067 |
' ,._Ksco_c | £ 68.66 1201 |
Tot'xl 15013 47| e, 282. 06"' Lo, 73141

- Since. the admmrstratlve departments were not
records/regrsters these short deposrts could not be detected

,‘mamtammg the prescnbed

Co opemtlon Food and C1v11 Supplles

l‘ndustr'i'es," 'LSG; Power, Ti
ICSOUICCS : ‘ ol e

nsport and WdtCl e

S50




1L

Chapter VII Non-Tax Receipts

The Government may consider prescribing a periodical return for
monitoring the correctness of gnarantee commission deposited.

7.3.8.3 Short assessment due to non-reckoning of the guaranteed
interest component

As per the Government orders issued in December 1999 and October 2004,
guarantee commission is leviable on interest and other incidental expenses
included in the guarantee. In the absence of any records, the principal amount
of the loan outstanding and interest due from the beneficiaries on 31 March of
the preceding year could not be ascertained from the administrative
departments to work out the guarantee commission in the beginning of each
financial year.

Scrutiny of the records of the beneficiary institutions revealed that nine
institutions failed to reckon the guaranteed interest while computing the
guarantee commission for the years 2001-02 to 2005-06. Thus, eight
administrative departments failed to detect the short deposit of guarantee
commission of Rs. 26.73 crore as mentioned below:

(Rupees in lakh)
SI. No. Administrative Name of the institution Short assessment
Department
A Power KSEB 1.307.12
KPFC 62.68
& Taxes KSFE 560.69
3. Water resource KWA REZNE 7 268.74
4. Housing KSHB 234.00
5. Industries KELTRON 95 121.51 5
6. Finance KFC 86.88
7. LSG GCDA 28.89
8. Co-operation ACSM 2.59
Total 2,673.10

The Government may, therefore, introduce automated systems to ensure
that the guaranteed interest is also reckoned by the administrative
departments while computing the guarantee commission payable by the
beneficiary institutions.

7.3.8.4  Non-demand of guarantce commission on loans exempted prior
to the KCGG Act

As per the Government guidelines issued in October 2004 in conformity with
the Act, guarantee commission payable in respect of all loans outstanding on
or after 1 Apnl 2004 shall be 0.75 per cent whether or not any lower rate or
complete exemption was agreed to earlier.

Scrutiny of the records of District panchayat, Thiruvananthapuram and
KSHB, revealed that these institutions suo motu availed the exemption from
payment of guarantee commission of Rs. 14.09 crore for the years 2004-05

51



TR

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

" and 2005-06 on the outstanding loan. The administrative departments (LSG
..:and Housing), however, could not take any action as the basic records

required for monitoring the recoverv of guarantee commission were not

maintained by them.

The Fmance Department stated in October 2007 that half yearly reports on
-guarantee commission were obtained from the concerned institutions.

' 'The Government may, therefore, consider strengthenmo the prescrlbed

; system for ensuring that the administrative departments invariably assess

and collect the guarantee commnssmn due to the Government correctly

As per the Government orders, institutions which paid the guarantee
commission promptly should not avail rebate by themselves, but should
forward the claim to the Government during the next financial year and -
concered administrative - department would sanction the refund  after

" ascertaining the promptness of payment. Audit noticed that the Governmment

did not prescribe any mechanism for regular and effective monitoring of
the case of prompt payment of guarantee commission and sanction of

o :rebate for the same.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that, KSCARD Bank availed suo motu, rebate
of Rs. 1 crore during 2002-03 for prompt payment of guarantee commission.

. In the absence of maintenance of proper records for watching the payment of

guarantee commission, the Co-operation Department failed to detect the rebate
availed by the KSCARD Bank and to take action to 1ea11se the guarantee
commission.

The Government may consider prescribing a mechanism for regular and
effective monitoring for realisation of guarantee commission without
availing /sanctioning rebate. :

‘As per the Government order. issued in December 1999 and under the -
" provisions of the KCGG Act, all administrative departments concerned with
-+ ithe Government guarantees should ensure realisation of arrears of guarantee

commission in full before issuing the Government orders renewing/extending -
guarantee/enhancing guarantee limits. Penal provisions and accountability

" of the "authorities in exercising controls over renewal/extensnon of

guarantee have, however, not been laid down.

“* The admmrstratwe departments were not maintaining the prescribed

© registers to aScertain the correctness of renewal/extension/enhancement of

- guarantee. Scrutiny of  the records of six beneficiary institutions under three

administrative ~ departments revealed that these ~institutions were -
allowed/sanctioned renewal/extension of. guatantee/enhancement without
realisation of arrears of guarantee commission as mentioned below:

52



Chapter VII Non-Tax Receipts

; (Ru_pees_in lakh

Industries The term of guarantee was
extended in March 2004 for
Rs. 146.50 crore from SBT led

consortium of banks.

Keltron 106.49 The guarantee was extended in
June 2004 for a loan of
Rs. 127.18 crore.

KSCDC 68.66 Renewal of packing credit of
Rs. 80 crore and letter of
credit of Rs. 40 crore were
sanctioned in June 2003.

United 36.48 Guarantee was extended in
Electricals April 2002 for a loan of Rs. 51
crore.
2. | Food and Civil | KSCSC 257.01 The Government sanctioned in
Supplies January 2003 fresh guarantee

on credit limit of Rs. 15 crore
availed from consortium of

banks.

3. | Taxes KSFE 0.64 Enhancement of guarantee
limit from Rs. 1,000 crore to
Rs. 1,500 crore was

sanctioned in August 2002.

The Government may, therefore, take appropriate administrative action
against those responsible for non-realisation of guarantee commission in
full before issuing the Government orders sanctioning extension/renewal
of guarantee/enhancement of guarantee limits. '

7.3.11 Failure to assess and demand interest
Penal clauses to discourage default envisaged in the KCGG Act and the
Government orders include provision for levy of interest on delayed payment

of guarantee commission, non-renewal/non-extension of guarantee to
defaulters, etc.

Under the revised guidelines issued by the Government in October 2004,
guarantee commission for each year is required to be paid in two equal
instalments. Default in payments of guarantee commission attracts simple
interest at 12 per cent from 1 April 2004 onwards.

As per information collected from the beneficiaries, 24 institutions® defaulted
in payment of the guarantee commission during 2004-05 and 2005-06. Interest
from 1 April 2004 to 31 March 2006 on guarantee commission due amounted

% Autokast, Coirfed, DPT, GCDA, Kollam DA, Keltron, KEAEC, Khadi Board, KIIFB,
KIRFB, KSCARD Bank, KSCDC, KSCSC, KSDP, KSEB, KSFE, Market Fed, KSHB,
KSRTC, KWA, Rubco, SILK, Traco and United Electricals.

53



. Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) Jor the year ended 31 March 2007

to Rs. 35.68 crore. The concerned administrative departments however, failed
- to.assess and demand it., A few 111ustrat1ve cases are mentioned below:

(Rupees in crore)

1. .| Power" | KSEB P . 10t64
2. Co-operation - | KSCARD Bank ' . ©7.69

3. Water resource KWA ~ i 4.87

© 4. Housing. ) ) l.(SVH,B’ : . 2.61
5 Industries KIRFB , : Y
o ’ Keltron . L9

As per: the ‘Government orders in force prior to the enactment of the KCGG

“Act, institutions which are prompt in the payment of guarantee commission
are eligible for a rebate of 0.25 per cent. Under the KCGG Act, the
Governmenit shall charge a minimum of 0.75 per cent per annum as guarantee
commission which shall not be waived under any circumstances.

_Te'st ‘check of the records of Taxes Department revealed that a rebate of

" Rs. 3.66 crore was sanctioned in July 2004 on the advance payment of

, guarantee commission of Rs. 11 crore in March 2004 to the KSFE. Though the
- KCGG Act did not prov1de for grant of rebate ‘the Government incorrectly
" sanctioned. rebate of Rs. 3.66 crore to the KSFE. Non-observance of the
. -provisions-of the Act has, thus, resulted in extendmg unintended benefit of
. Rs. 366crore L :

Under the KCGG :Act,-the Government is required:te constitute a fund called
the guarantee redemption fund of which the guarantee commission charged .
shall form the corpus and shall be remitted in the Public Accounts of the State.

The fund has. not been constituted  so farlv Hence guarantee commission
. amounting to Rs. 82.41 crore realised during 2004- 05 and 2005-06 could. not
be remitted in the Public Accounts of the State.

' 'The Government - stated in October- 2007 that' -notification constltutlng‘
guarantee redemption fund would be issued only after framing the relevant
rules which were being finalised in consultation with the Law Department.

Under the Kerala Financial Code Volume I, the departmental officers should
- reconcile the departmental figures with the treasury figures and obtain the
51gnature of the treasury officer on the statement prepared by them in token of
~the agreement of their figures with.those of the treasury. Kerala Treasury Code
Volume I also stlpulates such 1econ0111at10n

Reconciliation of remittances under the head “0075-108-99- -guarantee fees”
was neither conducted by the concerned administrative departments nor by the
Finance Departmerrt. ‘Cross verification by audit revealed that actual receipts

54



lFu

e

Chapter VII Non-Tax Receipts

under the head was Rs. 17.86 crore as per the Finance Accounts for 2004-05
whereas aggregate remittance during that year by nine institutions’ amounted
to Rs. 26.41 crore. The Finance Department or the administrative departments
were not aware of the short accounting of Rs. 8.55 crore in the absence of
reconciliation of remittances.

7.3.15 Conclusion

Audit noticed that the concerned administrative departments which provide
guarantees to the various beneficiary institutions were not maintaining the
relevant records relating to the accounting of guarantee commission. Failure of
the administrative departments to enforce the intermal control systems to
ensure prompt levy and collection of guarantee commission resulted in
non/short raising of demands. The Government did not prescribe any
mechanism for regular and effective monitoring of the cases of non-demand of
interest on the arrears of guarantee commission. Provisions in the KCGG Act
regarding constitution of guarantee redemption fund and renewal of
guarantee/enhancement of guarantee limits were also not complied with.

7.3.16  Summary of recommendations

The Government may consider implementation of the following
recommendations for rectifying the system and compliance issues:

e appropriate steps to ensure that the administrative departments
maintain the prescribed register properly to ensure timely demand of
guarantee commission and interest thereon;

e prescribing a periodical return for monitoring correctness of guarantee
commission deposited;

e introduce automated systems to ensure that the guaranteed interest is
also reckoned by the administrative departments while computing the
guarantee commission payable by the beneficiary institutions;

e strengthening the prescribed system for ensuring that the
administrative departments invariably assess and collect the guarantee
commission due to the Government correctly;

e prescribing a mechanism for regular and effective monitoring of the
cases of non-demand of interest on arrears of guarantee commission;
and -

e appropriate administrative action against those responsible for non-
realisation of guarantee commission in full before issuing the
Government orders sanctioning extension/renewal of guarantee/
enhancement of guarantee limits.

Co-operative Spinning Mill, Alappuzha, KFC, KSFE, KSCMF, KIIFB, KPFB, KSFDC,
Sitaram Textiles, Thrissur and TELK, Angamali.

55



. Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

~® Lack of a prescribed system for monitoring the receipts of bills of cost .
from the DPOs and CPCs and its accuracy resulted in non/short raising
of demand of Rs. 6.61 crore.

L ' ' (Paragraph 7.4.7)

-@; Absence of provrslon to realise interest for belated paymentof bills of
' ‘ cost resulted n loss of revenue of Rs. 3.76 crore
‘ .(Paragraph 7.4.’9)’

"o - The department did not take any action to realise Rs. 4.62 crore being
' * share of Government Railway Police (GRP) expenses adjusted/
‘ ’dlsallowed by rallways : :

o , : o _ (Paragraph 7.4.11.1)
K Though three 1nst1tut10ns mcorrectly disallowed Rs. 54.87 lakh from

demands of cost of pollce deployment no action was taken to realise
the same. .

(Paragraph 7.4. 11 2)

o Deployment of police force without requlsmon from an organisation
. resulted in loss of revenue of Rs, 19. 77 lakh.

(Paragraph 7.4.11.3)

The Police Department provides: poliCe guards ‘to institutions of the
.. .Central/other State Governments, quasi- -Government Institutions and private
' parties .on, requ1s1t1on Recovery of the cost of police guards deployed
_ constitutes a. major source of receipts of the Pollce Department The procedure
for recovery of the cost of police from the beneficiaries is prescribed by the
“ Government and Director Genéial of Police (DGP) from time to time. The -
‘demand: (bill of cost) is-prepared by the concerned Commissionerate/District
Police Office (DPO)-and forwarded to the DGP Wwho in turn realises the cost
~_from the concerned organisation. and credlts it to Government account under
the head of account “0055 Police™. ‘ : '

A review of the receipts of the Polrce Department was conducted by audlt

. It revealed a number of system and compliance deficiencies which are

discussed in the followmg paragraphs

The Police Department is headed by the DGP who is assisted by eight.
additional DGPs. There are two zones (North and South) headed by an
Inspector General of Police (IGP) and four ranges headed by Deputy IGPs.
The Superintendent of Police (SP) is incharge of each DPO and is assisted by
, Deputy SP at sub divisions (49 in number) and Circle Inspector of Police (CI)
" in c1rcles (190 in number) There are 433 pollce statlons under these circles

- 56



o ESE——

Chapter VIl Non-Tax Receipts

controlled by Sub Inspectors (SIs). There are three City Police Commissioners
(CPCs) at Thiruvananthapuram, Emakulam and Kozhikode and one SP
(Railways) at Thiruvananthapuram.

7.43  Scope and methodology of audit

With a view to evaluate the efficiency and effectiveness of the system and
procedure relating to the assessment and collection of receipts of the Police
Department, the records relating to the period from 2001-02 to 2005-06 kept
in the office of the DGP and 10 out of 14 DPOs, office of SP (Railways) and
all the three CPCs were test checked between December 2006 and March
2007. While conducting the review, special emphasis was on realisation of the
cost of police. As DPOs/CPCs are responsible for its assessment, the review
was mainly confined to such offices.

7.44  Audit Objectives
The review was conducted to ascertain whether:

e the rules and regulations governing realisation of police receipts,
especially the cost of police deployment were complied with;

e the demands were raised in time;
e adequate action was taken to realise the arrears;
o there was a penal provision for delayed/non-payment of dues; and

e the internal control mechanism in the department was effective.

7.45  Acknowledgement

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the
Police Department in providing the necessary information and records for
audit. The draft review report was forwarded to the Government and
department in June 2007 and was discussed in the Audit Review Committee
meeting held in August 2007. The Additional Secretary (Home) to the
Government represented the Government while the Inspector General
(Administration) represented the Police Department. Views of the
Government/department have been incorporated in the relevant paragraphs.

7.4.6  Trend of revenue

Under the Kerala Budget Manual, the heads of departments have to forward
the proposals for budget estimates (BEs) of receipts directly to the Finance
Department with a copy to the concerned administrative departments in the
Government which in turn have to forward these to the Finance Department
with their remarks. The Finance Department finally frames the BEs based on
these proposals. The BEs shall be based on the existing rates and no increase
or decrease in the rates shall be proposed unless approved by the Government.

The variations as mentioned below were noticed between the BEs and actual
receipts during 2001-02 to 2005-06:

57



-+ Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

2001-02 . 11.98 4.89 (-)7.09 . (59
2002-03 Coa e RO s 1868 ) (9329, ()27
200304 ... . 757 N 1287 | .. 530 70
-.2004-05 - . c..01098 | ce2140 0 1042 | . 95
2005‘06; coboe, 1406 52862 L. 1456 . 104

d "'_1Thus the varlatlons ranged between (- ) 59° per cent and 104 per cent during

"'::v"the years “2001-02 to 2005 06 ThIS mdlcates unreahstlc ‘estimation of -

e "budgetary ﬁgures

The Government stated that as the départment could not achieve. the budget
targets during 2001-02 and 2002-03, it had taken drastic measures in the
remamrng years to collect the arrears and that actuals over BEs during these
years Were due to hard work:of the officers of the department. -

i

As per the drrectlons of the IGP (now DGP) of September 1970, cost of police

'guard deployed should be paid in advance.’ Further, under the direction of -

DGP in July 2004 the DPOs and CPCs were required to prepare a bill of cost
on quarterly/half yearly/annual basis which should reach the police
headquarters on or before 10" of the succeeding month. Police headquarters is
" requiréd to raise-the demand after ascertaining the correctness of the claim and.
enter the detarls ina reglster ofblll of cost B

Under the prov1srons of the Kerala Service Rules (KSR) Volume I and Kerala
: Pohce Manual 1970, Volume 11, when addltlonal estabhshment 1s sanctioned
* on 'the condition”that. its cost shall be Tecovered from the beneficiary, the
amount to be recovered shall be based on the gross: sanctioned strength (SS) of
the service. Audrt noticed that no system was prescrrbed for cross -
. -verification of the cost of pollce deployed as computed by the DPOs and
“CPCs thh the SS '

: Pohce guards were. prov1ded to nine 1nst1tut10ns sanctlomng additional
‘ ‘-Aestabhshment Thelr bills of-cost were prepared. between December 2004 and
’.August 2006, reckonmg the actual expendlture as. per acqurttance rolls for
three - airports and as per actual working . strength for. others, instead of
computing it on the gross SS. This resulted in short demand of Rs. 6.17 crore -
~-as mentioned below: . '

58



Lo UL

Chapier Vil Non-Tax Receipts

(Ru ees in-lakh)

| Trivandram inematonal Ampore | 129900702 1| 3221 | 3uis2 | 22439
2. _AAI - Cochin International Air Port™ - | 7/99.to 11/2000 | = 27123 | "~ " 134.76 " 136.47
3. KSEBs-ldamalayar Project, Idukkr' © | A01t02/067 [ 282.64'] -7 150,98 131.66
o4 AAI - Calicut Air Port =~ C o J12/98102/02° | 20306 | 13684 | . 66.32
5. All India Radio, (AIR) Alapuzha S| 401t03/06 | T 8469 | 4342 - 4127
. 6. " | Canara Bank, Kozhikode = . | 4010306, 5943 . 5149 | 7 7.94
.7.. | PostOffice, Thycaud . = | - 1021905 | "' - 8154 .. 4.07 © 14,08
C (Thifuvananthapuram) - T O AR D .
8. " " | Purijab Natioial Bank, Kozhikode " | 2/031012/05° [ ** 2849 | “7 2601 | = 248
9 Federal Bank, Kozhikode 3050306 0 | 10197 T 779 | L 2.40
' Total T Y R AR 617.01

Absence of a system mn pollce headquarters for cross verlﬁcatlon of cost of
pol1ce deployment computed by DPOs and CPCs vis-a- v1s SS resulted in short
o assessment of Government dues of Rs 6 17 crore. '

‘The Goverumeut ‘may cousndler prescrnl)mg a. system for lmkmg of
v mformatnon at the level of Cll’Cs to. check 'short demand of the cost of
' pohce deployed ' ’ '

Under. the d1rectron of DGP of July 2004 “the:DPOs and CPCs were requ1red ’
to prepare the bill of cost for Central Government estabhshments and agencies
like AR, Doordarshan post offices, etc., on’ quarterly basis; for banks, air
_' cargo complex and Cochm Reﬁnerres Ltd on half" ycarly basis; and for
'deployment on long term basrs to other States on annual basis. Also the bill of
., cost weré required to reach the pol1ce headquarters on_or before the 10 of the
succeedmg month. The ‘entries. of “the ‘bills of cost despatched to the
headquarters is to be made in a Register of bill of cost. Audit noticed that no
system has been’ prescribed for . momtormg the. receipts. of bills of cost
from the DPOS and CPCS o

L Ver1ﬁcat1on of the- Reglster of blll of cost revealed that four out of 10 DPOs
. and two out of three CPCs did not prepare;and. submit bills:of cost for the
- period up to March 2006, il January 2007. Consequently police headquarters
- could not raise the demand for Rs. 44. 36 lakh towards cost of pol1ce as
mentloned below: = gAi : - :

‘Canara Bank Kollam o |7 DPO, Kollam © |7 10/04 to 3/06 1 - 10.4:2005 to
) T R 10:4:2006 e
lndlan Bank Kollam cod "DPO, Kollam 1 0/04 to 3/06 p 10420050 - 11.35
I : b 10.4.2006 . »
‘ “KSEB on Hydro Blectric | DPO, Idukki 3006 ~10.42006 . | 7.71
Projects, Idamalayar and . " | . e o ot S : ] -

Pallivasal

® Kerala-State-Electricity Board

759.



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

. . S . _
Government of Tamil Nadu DPOs, Idukki and 1/06 to 3/06 10.04.2006 ) 741
S L . . Palakkad . S - i IR
Head Post Office, DPO, Kannur 10.4.2005 to | -
Kannur ' 105 19 3/06 . 10.4.2006 285
Punjab National Bank, . CPC, Kozhikode : S S R
Kozhikode : : 1/06 to 3/06" . |- 10.4.2006 2.53
- Post office, Thycaud : CPC, e o . — . ) ' :
(Thiruvananthapuram). ~ Thiruvanantha- - 10/05 to 3/06 10']'2%006020 10.4. 14
puram ’ ) )
Total -~ . ‘ ' 44.36

As system to watch prompt receipt of bills of cost from DPOs and CPCs.
" was not prescrlbed in police headquarters, they could not obtain the bills:
. of cost within the prescribed period. This resulted in non-reahsatnon of
cost of police amounting to Rs. 44.36 lakh.

After these cases were pointed out, the Govemment stated (September 2007)

. that Rs. 27.23 lakh had since been demanded from Canara Bank, Punjab

‘National Bank and Indian Bank, of Wthh the first two institutions had
- remitted Rs. 22.10 lakh. As regards cost of police due from Tannl Nadu, bill
of cost had been raised.  Bill of cost of KSEB has been adjusted against
electricity charges due to them from Police Department

The Government may ‘consider - prescrrbmg a system to monitor the
receipts of bills so that the cost of police’ deployed is reahsed in full_
promptly. . :

. Under the Kerala Fmance Code’ Volume 1, the Govemment servant entrusted :
- with collectron of revenuie should maintain proper records in respect of all the
- items of revenue showmg the assessments and demands made, progress of
recovery and outstanding amounts due to the Goverriment: On default, revenue
due to the Government can be recovered under Section 68 of the Kerala

o _‘Revenue Recovery Act ]968 (KRR Act)

The Register of demand, collection and balance (DCB register) was not
maintained in the Police headquarters. Recovery registers maintained-to watch -
-the recovery of bills of cost do not serve the purpose of DCRB register as dues
‘of an institition on a particular month dre not readily available therein. Such
details, if required, have to be worked out from various registers relating to
different periods.

. Consolidated position of arrears -and their year wise break-up were not
~ . available at the police headquarters. At the instance of audit, the department
' prepared an arrear. statement of demand and collection for the period from

2001-02 to 2005-06. As per the statement the amount due dunng this period

from 67 organisations amounted to Rs. 9.44 crore. However, the opening

balance as on 1 April 2001 was not available. Based on the records available

° For policc force deputed for security of dams at Mulléperiyar, 'Parambikulam,v
Peruvaripallam and Thunakkadavu and at regulating gate, Thekkady.

60



R opened and mamtamed correctly

" Chapter VI Non-Tax [‘ie’c‘e[pls

-

- at'the pohce headquarters, audlt computed the arrears of cost of pohce from ap
1976 to March -2006at Rs. 33. 33, crore. The followmg dues ‘besides dues -

outstandmg from Government of Indra Mmlstry of Fxtemal Affarrs d1d not
appear in those records : C :

o ’:e? Rupees 11.38 crore due from Southern Rallway for the perlod from' -
- 1984-85 to 7004 05 o ‘

e ’_:_‘Rupees 68 lakh due from Tamrl Nadu for provrdmg pohce securrty to
" Peruvaripallam, T hunakkadavu and Paramblkulam dams : between o
."‘January 1997 to Decembe1 2001 ‘ ' v

No steps. 1nclud1ng actlon under KRR Act were taken by the department to
-+ realise the outstandmg dues of Rs 45.39 crore. :

The Government stated (September 2007) that the DCB 1eg1ster would be

. -The Government of: Indra Mm1stry of E‘(temal Affalrs allowed rermbur sement
- of passport venﬁcatlon charges at the prescrlbed rates S

5 V-Test check of the records of. the ofﬁce of. DGP revealed that out of Rs. 9. 42
_‘crore . clalmed towards re1mbursement of pohce verlﬁcatlon charges from

Apr1l 2002 to December 2004, Mmlstry of External Affalrs (Govemment of

" India) reimbursed Rs. 4.70. crore only between J; anuary 2004  and March 2005.
" The balance of Rs. 4. 72 crore is still due from the: Ministry. No actron other -
- than reporting (January 2007) the matter after a delay of two years. to the-
:Government of Kerala, was. takén, by the. department to realise the balance

amount. Moreover, ‘this amount has not been 1ncluded in the arrears worked

out by the department at the 1nstance of audlt

' Thus a system to- momtor dem’md and collect1on of cost of pohce is rion- -
“'ex1stent in the department Consequently arrears amountm0 to Rs. 5011 crore
remam unreallsed Effectrve act1on to reahse the arrears was also not taken

" The Government may consrder ensurmg “that the DCB reorster s>
: mamtamed for momtor'ng andr ahsatron of arrears. .

The Kerala Pohce Manual ‘does not prescrrbe any tlme 11m1t for the. demand

. and payment ‘of the cost of police guards ahd for levy of mterest in case of
.. delay'in payment whereas Abkarilaws prov1de for-advance 1eahsatron of the

" cost-of estabhshment and levy of interest at 18 per cent per annum on default. -
- The IGP directed i ini- September 1970. that costof polrce guard deployed should

- be paid in advance: ‘However, the drrecttons of the DGP issued in:July 2004 -

stipulate: that DPOs, should prepare and forward ‘bills ‘of cost to the. pohce
headquarters w1th1n 10 days after the end of the prescrlbed perrod ' '

Mention was made in Para 9.2.9 of the Report of the Comptroller and Aud1tor .

| Genétal of India for the year ended 31:March. 1998 (Revenue Recelpts) on the

absence of provision.to charge interest and penal interest-for- the delays in

o -payment of the cost of police.: The Government:in their’ action taken note
- stated that this aspect was under consultatlon wlth the DGP. No action has .’




‘ l . - A'udit:Rgep'ortl (Revenué.'Récelpts) fbr the year ended 31 March 2007 .

.M";_'-been taken SO - far to mclude a, penal clause for _delayed payment Pub11c

. 2006 thelr recommendatlons -are; awalted (December 2007) o
Recovery reglsters kept in- the polrce headquarters - revealed that there was :

* o :relatmg to'13 mstltutrons

v' Accounts Commlttee 2004-2006 exammed the ‘above paragraph in January Rk

v‘.delay upto 50 months in preparmg 39 brlls of costl;mvolvmg Rs 10 86 crore'

- As of February 2007 delay upto 57 months had occurred in: remlttance of

police cost demanded in.43 cases; mvolvmg Rs. 1'.12 crore. The absence of a

* . resulted not only in- large amounts femaining blocked for varying periods but:

. _ B ra1smg the demand andRs. 1 crore: for delayed remlttance) R
(SR, * The Government stated (September 2007) that interest and penal 1nterest were .

“provision to reahse mterest for belated payment‘of the amounts ‘demanded .

" “also loss of interest or’ such amounts:-Calculated at the tate of 12 per cent. ' S
: -uprescr1bed in the. Kerala Revenue ‘Recovery- Act 1968 such interest upto oo
.28 February 2007 worked out to. Rs 3.76.crore (Rs.. 2.76 crore for delay in

“not bemg charged-in the:absencé ‘of provision for‘levy of interest as most of -

the institutions were.. owned by State/Central Government. . “The reply of the . - |

E Government mdrcates a need - for amendmg the Kerala Pohce Manual to"‘

_ 1nclude a provrsron for levy of interest for belated payment This'will not only -~

R takmg additional ‘loans/liabilities to augment Govemment resources to the
P extent of the unreahsed revenue. .. N :

” Specrfi tnne llmrt should be prescrlbed for payment of‘cost of pohce,

e ".’so that blockmg of revenue and loss of mterest can:be avorded

.~ . Internal audit is mtended to assure an organlsatron ‘that the 1ntemal control K
ST systems 1nst1tuted by it for its efficient and’ cost Veffectlve functlonmg, are: -
o adequate’. and effectrve The mternal audit g attached .to -the pohce )

-upper division clerks. y
' »Audlt notlced the’ followrng deﬁmenmes

Lack of a: code/manuals to: conduct mternal audlt The audrt staff were.'.j v'
also not tra1ned . . : :

;;;',.‘-between 2001 02 and 2005—_ ! the 1ntema ) audrt wrng could completei:"'
. onlyeightto 16 1nspect10ns each year out of 56 annual mspectrons due.
‘The. shortfall ranged between 71 and 86 per cent.as mentroned below

| 2004-05

s 1]2005-06

.77

“helpi in ‘ensuring prompt payment of the ‘dues but-will also reduce the burden of -~

~guard and provnsron made for levy of interest.in case of- belated payment {v_' E

' "headquarters is headed by one semor supermtendent and is ass1sted by three'




Chapter VII Non-Tax Receipts

The analysis of settlement of the observations of the internal audit as
incorporated in inspection reports revealed that though the clearance increased
from 1,200 paragraphs in 2001-02 to 2,296 paragraphs in 2002-03, it declined
to 812 paragraphs and 792 paragraphs during 2003-04 and 2004-05
respectively. The number of pending paragraphs at the end of 2004-05 was
2,736 against 1,240 in 2001-02 as mentioned below:

| Opening balance | Addition during | Clearance during | Closing balance | Percentage of

WS R R e e e vea the year : clearance
- Period | No.of | No.of | No.of | No.of | No.of | No.of [No.of IRY No.of| No.of | No.of
| IRs | Para- | IRs | Para- | IRs | Para- | Para-| IRs | Para-
| graphs | | graphs - graphs | graphs graphs
2001-02 24 1,320 8 1,120 8 1,200 24 1,240 25 49
2002-03 24 1,240 12 1.944 9 1.485 27 1,699 25 47
2003-04 27 1,699 16 1,760 14 2,296 29 1,163 33 66
2004-05 29 1,163 15 1.695 4 812 40 2,040 9 28
?’05-0() 40 2,046 15 1,482 6 792 47 2,736 11 22

This indicates absence of proper supportive environment for internal audit in
the Police Department.

The Government stated (September 2007) that internal audit wing attached to
the headquarters would be strengthened.

For effective internal control, proper training should be imparted to
internal audit staff and prescribed time schedule be adhered to in
conducting internal audit.

Compliance deficiencies

7.4.11 Realisation of demand

7.4.11.1 Failure to realise GRP expenses disallowed/adjusted by

Railways
= Under the Indian Railway Financial Code Volume I, pay and allowances,
office expenses and contingencies, cost of pensionary charges, cost of rent of

buildings, medical reimbursement and medical allowance of GRP will be
shared at 50:50 basis between the State and Railways from 1 April 1979.

1

Out of the total demand of Rs. 12.10 crore towards share of GRP for the
period 2001-02 to 2004-05, railways admitted Rs. 12.01 crore and disallowed
the share of medical expenses and terminal surrender leave salary of Rs. 9.25
lakh. From Rs. 12.01 crore so admitted, it had also adjusted Rs. 4.53 crore''
against amounts due to railways from various panchayats, municipalities/
Kerala Water Authority/ KSEB/State Government departments, etc. and

i level crossing maintenance charges Rs. 4.02 crore, land license Rs. 28.48 lakh,

reimbursable share of rent, water charges etc. Rs. 6.33 lakh and items not specified
Rs. 15.03 lakh.

63

T



3 Audft‘Repo_rftﬁ (Révé_nué Recelpts) for thé.j}éar ended 31 March 2007

L "-relmbursable share . of rent Water charges etc The department dld not take-
- .any action to realise the share of medical expenses and tertninal surrender
. leave- salary of Rs.-9:25. lakh of GRP from the railways and balance’due of :
“ Rs:.4.53 crore: from the concerned local bodres/board and other departrnents of '
the State ' ; : s 4

: After the matter was reported to the Government it stated (September 2007) B
.. thata meetlng was ‘convened by the Home Secretary on this i issue-and rallway i
.authorltles were advrsed not to make such adJustment-m future = S

Under the Kerala Police. Manual Volume II and directions of the IGP of -
September 1970, when police guards are provrded sanctioning additional .~ -
‘establishment, . the ‘whole. charges: 1nclud1ng pay. .and .allowances, clothing. Lee ot
‘charge, leave salary and pension contribution (LS&PC), travelhng allowance.!‘ S
3 (TA) and rent shall be charged and- credlted to the Government ' '

' Test check of the records of two DPOs (Idukk1 and Malappuram) and CPC S
Thrruvananthapuram revealed that police guard ‘was provided - to three: '

B institutions namely;’ the. Union Bank of India, Cahcut Airport and Trivandrum
- International Arrport without recovering the cost ‘of Police . deployed Though ;-
-+ - these institutions had deferred/dlsallowed cértain portion of the'cost of police.-
deployed aggregatlng Rs. -54.87 lakh from the bill of cost, no further action

- was taken to reahse these amounts from the beneﬁ01ar1es as me tloned below

" Deferred - the payment of TA,
| festival a]lowance and umform_.
| allowance?on the ground that,'
| specific -guidelines. for théir |/
| reimbursement | were awaited |-
from the AAL - ) 1

AAI—Triyandrum ) 12/99 to
- Intérnational Airport I [

040305 ||

| Union Bank .of India { . 10210 |*.-3L16 | 390

Deferred” the‘ reimbursementbof 1.
‘ i(UBI)' Vandanmedu ' ';'LO{QS. . .’22 12: 04 to.r LS&PC vwnthout any specxﬁc»A
Iddukk1 L eria T 31 1205 . reason
'AAr-cahctltAi‘rpon*” 1209810 | 136 84 | - 2594 ‘Dlsallowed' “the  pension |
: T : _2/':02‘ R L 03 08 05 R ol contnbutlon " clothing . an'd‘
e : supervision. - charges on ‘the’
ground .that " these were not’| .-
. relmbursab]e'under BCAS‘.7 I
el . --gurdelmes" T
‘ ~rdt=il RN . 54877 | o

v.’,After the miatter was reported the' Government stated (September 2007) that S
" “the case of Trivandrum International A1rport was pendmg with the AAland in- . . .-,
o Vthe case:. of Cahcut Alrport the amount was drsallowed under BCAS R

2 Bureau of Civil' Aviation Security **




Chapter VII Non-Tax Receipts

guidelines. In the case of UBI, it was stated that the reply was pending from
the DGP. Further report has not been received (December 2007)

74113 F m& cost of police deployed without sanction/

The Police Department provides police security to central/other state/quasi-
Government institutions and private parties on requisition. For providing
security on a regular and long term basis, the cost is required to be recovered
from the beneficiary as per the provisions of the KSR, i.e., on the basis of
gross SS.

The SP, Ernakulam (Rural), provided police security to aviation fuelling
station of the Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) at Nedumbassery
Airport from 29 June 1999 to 2 April 2004 on the verbal orders of the DPO,
Ermakulam. BPCL declined to pay Rs. 19.77 lakh demanded for the above
period in August 2003 and April 2004, on the ground that they had their own
security and had not requested for security inside their premises. The DGP,
instead of ordering for an enquiry for deployment of police force without
requisition and non-reporting of deployed officers at the designated place,
requested (November 2004) the Government to withdraw the demand. This
serious lapse resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 19.77 lakh.

After this was pointed out in December 2006, the Government stated
(September 2007) that withdrawal of the bill of cost was under its
consideration.

7.4.12  Non-reconciliation of remittances into treasury

Under the Kerala Financial Code, Volume I, the departmental sub-controlling
officers should reconcile the departmental figures with the treasury figures and
obtain the signature of the treasury officer on the statement prepared by them
in token of the agreement of their figures with those of the treasury. Kerala
Treasury Code, Volume I also stipulates such reconciliation. Police
headquarters realises the cost of deployment of police guards by way of
demand drafts and credit it to Government account along with other receipts.
Motor vehicle fines and penalties and other receipts received by the district
offices are remitted by the concerned office in the treasury of their locality.

Police headquarters, Commissionerate of Police, Kozhikode and five DPOs"
had not conducted reconciliation of remittances. At DPO Kollam,
reconciliation was conducted upto April 2005. At DPO Malappuram
reconciliation for the period between April 2004 and March 2006 only was
conducted. Reconciliation details were wanting at five offices'.

Audit conducted an independent reconciliation of remittances of DGP office
for the years 2004-05 and 2005-06 and found that the following remittances in
cash did not figure at the sub treasury, Vellayambalam. Chalans in support of
the remittances were also not made available.

13
14

DPOs Alapuzha, Idukki, Kottayam , Palakkad and Thiruvananthapuram
Commissionerates of Police Kochi and Thiruvananthapuram and DPOs Ernakulam,
Kannur and Pathanamthitta

65



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

T o  Amount
T/ Bl e Iy h = e i S T N gnm3
1. 6 October 2004 57,000

2. 18 November 2004 2,520

3 18 November 2004 780

4. 20 July 2005 16,389

5. 25 July 2005 20,428

6. | August 2005 4,383
Total 1,01,500

Such lapse is fraught with the risk of misappropriation of public funds.

The Government stated (September 2007) that instructions had already been
issued to all CPCs and SPs to reconcile the figures with treasury and send the
report without fail.

7413  Inconsistency in the remittance of motor vehicle fines and
penalty

Notification issued in March 2002 under section 200 of the Central Motor
Vehicle Act, 1988, empowers officers of or above the rank of sub inspector of
traffic branch and local police of the area to compound certain motor vehicles
offences specified in the notification. The DGP issued a direction in January
2005 that fines and penalty collected by the Police Department should be
remitted to the head of account “0055 Police™.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that compounding fee of Rs. 2. 78 grore
remitted, between 10 January 2005 and 31 March 2006, by four offices'® was
credited by the CPC, Kochi and the DPO, Alappuzha to the head of account
“0041 Taxes on Vehicles”.

The Government stated (September 2007) that instructions had been issued to
all CPs and SPs to remit the receipt to the head of account “0055 Police’.

7.4.14  Conclusion

The review revealed that the department failed to assess cost of police
deployment correctly and were not prompt in demanding it from the
beneficiary institutions in the absence of a system for cross verification of the
cost of police deployed as computed by the DPOs and CPCs with the SS.
There was no system for monitoring the receipt of bills of cost. Failure to
maintain the DCB register resulted in accumulation of arrears. Internal control
mechanism in the department was not effective as is evidenced by the ‘arrears

in inspections to be conducted by the internal audit wing and the lack of a
manual/code to conduct internal audit.

7.4.15  Summary of recommendations
The Government may conSIder implementation of the following
recommendations for rectifying the system and compliance issues :

e prescribing a system for linking of information at the level of CPCs to
check short demand of the cost of police deployed;

" DPOs Alappuzha and Thiruvananthapuram and Commissionerates of Police Kochi and

Thiruvananthapuram

66



" Chapter VIl Non-Tax Receipts

e prescribing a system to monitor the receipts of bills so that the cost of
police deployed is realised in full promptly;

e ensuring that the DCB register is maintained for monitoring and
realisation of arrears;

e imparting proper training to internal audit staff and adherence to the time
schedule prescribed for conducting internal audit; and

| e prescribing specific time limit for payment of cost of police guard and
' making provision for levy of interest in case of belated payment, to
avoid blocking of revenue and loss of interest.

M/

Thiruvananthapuram, (JAYANTA CHATTERJEE)
The iz 8 f oo Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala

Countersigned

PR

New Delhi, : (VINOD RAI)
The & 5 M f“ :Jﬂﬁ Comptroller and Auditor General of India

67






Annexures






Annexure I

(Reference : Paragraph 5.2)

Import of spirit /ENA without remitting the required import fee

Name of importer

Quantity of spirit imported

Import fee due

(proof litre in lakh) (Rupees in crore)

United distilleries, Vengalipara. 369.04 18.45
Polsons distillery, Chalakkudy. 319.84 15.99
Empee distilleries Ltd., 300.93 15.05
Kanjikode.
Amrut distilleries Ltd., 273.00 13.65
Pampanpallom.
S.D.F industries Ltd., Pampady, 251.68 12.59
Thiruvillwamala.
Kerala distilleries & Allied 219.75 10.99
Products, Kanjikode.
Kerala Alcoholic Products Ltd., 198.77 9.94
Meenakshipuram.
Elite distilleries and Beverages 170.61 8.53
Co., Mundur.
MC Dowel distillery, 96.01 4.80
Cherthala.
South Tranvancore distilleries 74.69 3.74
& Allied Products,
Neyyattinkara.
Kaycee distilleries, Pudukkad. 65.86 3.29
Devicolam distilleries Ltd., 53.68 2.68
Kakkanad.
Palakkad distilleries (P) Ltd., 44.83 2.24
Govindapuram.
Travancore Sugars and 35.84 1.79
Chemicals, Thriruvalla.
Indoscottish Brand (P) Ltd., 21.83 1.09
distillery, Karuvelippadi.

Total 2,496.36 124.82

69




15.
16.
17.
18.
- 19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25,
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.

31.
32..

33.

Annexure IX

(Reference Paragraph 7.3.3)

~ Kerala Financial Corporation, Thiruvananthapuram (KFC)
Kerala Infrastructure Investment Fund Board, Thiruvananthapuram

(KIIFB)

Kerala Water Authorﬁy, Thiruvananthapuram (KWA)

Kerala State Electricity Board, Thiruvananthapuram (KSEB)
Kerala Power Finance Corporation, Thiruvananthapuram (KPFC)
Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation, Ernakulam (KSCSC)

~ Market Fed, Ernakulam (Market Fed)

Kerala State Cashew DeveIopment Corporation, Kollam (KSCDC).
Transformers and Electricals Kerala Ltd., Angamaly (TELK)

Steel Industries Kerala Ltd., Athani, Thrissur (SILK)

Kerala Minerals and Metals Ltd., Chavara, Kollam (KMML)

Kerala Electrical and Allied Eng. Co. Ltd., Ernakulam (KEAE)

Traco Cable Company, Ernakulam (Traco)

Kerala State Drugs and Phamlaceutlcals Ltd., Kalavur Alappuzha
(XSDP)

Autokast Ltd., Cherthala (Autokast)

Alleppy Co-op. Spinning Mills, Kareelaktﬂangara (ACSM)
Coirfed, Alappuzha (Coirfed) '

KIRF Board, Thiruvananthapuram (KIRF)

Malabar Cements Walayar (Malabar cements)

Sitaram Mills, Thrissur (Sitaram Mills)

Greater Cochin Development Authority, Ernakulam (GCDA)
Kollam Development Authority, Kollam (Kollam DA)
District Panchayath, ThiruVananthapuram (DPT)

Kerala Forest Development Corporation, Kottayam (KFDC)
Kerala State Financial Enterprises, Thvri‘ssur (XSFE)

KELTRON

Kerala State Housing Board Thlruvananthapuram (KSHB)

Kerala State Co-op. Agricultural and. Rural Development Bankv
Thiruvananthapuram (KSCARD Bank)

Kerala State Backward Classes Development Corporation,

‘Thiruvananthapuram (KSBCDC)

Kerala Khadi and Village Industries‘ Board, Thiruvananthapuram
(Xhadi board) :

United Electrlcals Industries, Kollam (United Electncals)

Kerala State Road Transport Corporation, Thiruvananthapuram
(KSRTC)

The Rubco, Kannur (Rubco)

70



